
TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATION

RESPIRATORY PROTECTIONTHE POWERCAP® ACTIVE™ SYSTEMS ARE A LIGHTWEIGHT & ERGONOMIC SOLUTION ABLE TO WORK EFFICIENTLY IN 
VERY DUSTY ENVIRONMENTS

PowerCap®

 Spares Replacement Filter TH1P - Black

CONFORMITY
Meets the requirements of: EN 12941:1998 TH1 as a Respiratory 
Protective Device 

Faceshield: EN166:1995 1.3.4.B (IP Version only)

Hardcap: EN 812:2001 A1

LIMITATIONS OF USE
Protection will only be offered if the PowerCap® Active™ is fitted 
correctly

The cap, when in contact with the skin may cause allergic 
reactions to susceptible individuals. If this occurs leave the hazard 
area, remove the mask and seek medical advice

This product is a respiratory protection device only

Check airflow with the Test Unit before use. Re-test outside of 
area of use at regular intervals to ensure flow level

Use in well-ventilated areas only, which are not deficient in 
oxygen and do not contain explosive atmospheres

Ensure the foam skirt is fitted neatly around the face before 
entering the hazard area

Do not use where exposure to chemical gases may be experienced

The use by date of the filter is printed on the outside of the 
cartridge

The working life of the filters depends on many factors including 
work rate, airflow and concentration of any contaminant in the 
atmosphere

Only JSP PowerCap Lite® filters can be used as replacements

To obtain maximum workable life from the unit, allow the battery 
to run down fully before recharging

FILTER:
High efficiency sub-micron

 particulate filters with High 
Impact Polystyrene front and back

MANUFACTURING FOR SAFETY
WWW.JSP.CO.UK

CUTOUT

WHITE
FILL

WHITE
OUTER

UKSALES@JSP.CO.UK
TEL: +44 (0)1993 826050

Issued 18/12/12, V1

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE
The plastic parts can be cleaned with a damp cloth. Chemical or 
abrasive cleaners should not be used
The cover can be brushed clean. Do not immerse the unit in 
water
The unit should be stored out of direct sunlight, away from 
chemicals and not exposed to extremes of temperature

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
The airflow of the unit should be checked prior to use

Fit cap on head and fasten strap to ensure the correct fit
For adequate respiratory protection this cap must be worn with 
the peak facing forward and adjusted to the size of the user’s 
head
To remove saturated filters unscrew each filter and remove all 
parts and dispose of them

To fit new filters align the fittings on the filter with those on the 
filter housing. Push fit and tighten

Care must be taken to ensure that the correct respiratory 
protection device is selected for the work to be carried out. If in 
doubt seek professional advice

PERFORMANCE
PowerCap unit gives a cooling, comfortable supply of filtered air 
at 160L/Min. Equivalent to FFP2. APF=10 

FaceShield protects the user from Medium Energy, High Speed 
Particles, Dust and Liquid Droplets Cap

Cap protects the user against bumps and scrapes
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tifinUمرشحات
ENالمعايير ENالمعايير141:1991 143:1991

الاستخدام :تعليمات
عليه المدون الصلاحية انتهاء تاريخ تخطي حالة في المرشح استخدام عدم المرشح.يجب جانب على الصلاحية انتهاء تاريخ على العثور .يمكن

الصحيح المرشح اختيار من التأآد اختي.يرجى الضروري المناسبمن القناع مع للاستخدام الصحيح المرشح في.ار ثنائية ترشيح خرطوشة ترآيب
الأوروبية المعايير حسب ملائمة غير حماية على الحصول إلى سيؤدي أحادي ترشيح .ENقناع

:التطبيق
التنفس مرشحات من آاملة مجموعة الأوربيةUnifitتتوافر للمعايير ENالممتثلة ENو141 اللونأن.143 وآود المناسبة الاستخدامات واع

الجدول في مبين موضحة معايير.الدولي رقم بواسطة المرشحات تحديد اللونENيتم آود .وملصق

الاستخدام قبل :ضوابط
الخطر مواجهة في التنفس قناع مع للاستخدام الصحيح المرشح ترآيب من التأآد على مختص شخص يشرف أن ش.يجب وجود حالة يجبفي ك،

الموزع أو المهني الصحي المتخصص خلال.استشارة المرشح وأن آاملة المرشح تغليف عبوة محتويات أن من تأآد جديد، مرشح ترآيب أو اختيار عند
عليه المدون الصلاحية تاريخ ملائمة.فترة غير حماية على الحصول إلى سيؤدي أحادي ترشيح قناع في ثنائية ترشيح خرطوشة حتويت.ترآيب

سوداء خلفية لوحة على الأحادية المرشحات تحتوي بينما رمادية، خلفية لوحة على الثنائية ا.المرشحات المسنن الموصل مع التنفس أقنعة ترآيب يتم
لها .لمناسب

:الترآيب
من والتخلص التنفس قناع من إزالتهما يجب وجودهما، حالة في المسنن، والموصل الحالية الترشيح آمنخرطوشة بشكل .هما

الفتحة خلال من القناع داخل الموصل من المسنن الجزء وضع ويجب للمرشح، الخلفي الجانب من المسنن المرشح موصل فك ربط.يجب يجب
القناع في مثبتة تكون بحيث الموصل في على.الخرطوشة الثنائي المرشح ويحتوي الأيسر الجانب على أسود سن على الأحادي المرشح سنيحتوي

الأيمن الجانب على العكس.رمادي أو أسود موصل في رمادية بخلفية مرشح ترآيب تحاول هذا.لا لأن المرشح ربط في تفرط لا ،اًيودي المرشح اربط
القناع تشويه إلى يؤدي أو.قد ترشيح وبطانة أولي ترشيح غطاء على الحصول يجب الحالة هذه مثل ففي أولية، مرشحات استخدام حالة توضعفي ثم لية

الكربوني المرشح أمام الغطاء يوضع ثم الغطاء في الترشيح الغبار.بطانة مرشحات مع الأولية المرشحات استخدام عدم في.P3أوP2يجب
غبار مرشح استخدام هوP2حالة آما الترشيح بطانة استبدال ثم الغلاف لوح من المرشح غطاء إزالة طريق عن البطانة استبدال يمكن أعلاه، موضح .

وآمنة صحية بطريقة الترشيح بطانة من .تخلص

المرشح :استخدام
متكرر بشكل المرشح خرطوشة تغيير الهام من أداء أفضل على الحصول مؤهل.لضمان شخص قبل من المرشح لخرطوشة التشغيلي العمر تقييم يجب

التنفس قناع فيها يستخدم التي المحيطية الظروف اًمامت حالة.يدرك في أو الاستنشاق مقامة زيادة حالة في سواء المرشح خرطوشة تغيير يجب أدنى، آحد
التنفس قناع ارتداء يتم أجله من الذي الخطر برائحة المرشح،.الشعور خرطوشة تغيير مرات من اًراركت أآثر بشكل الأولية الترشيح بطانة تغيير يجب

لإ وذلك مناوبة آل عند الحالات، من آثير المرشحفي لخرطوشة التشغيلي العمر من.طالة الخروج عند التنفس قناع ارتداء مواصلة المستحسن من
وغيرها بالملابس العالقة الملوثات من التخلص وحتى الملوثة فقط.المنطقة العادية الصناعية للأغراض الغبار مرشحات استخدام .يجب

:تحذير
الت المناطق في المرشح استخدام عدم التهويةيجب جيدة وغير الأآسجين نسبة حيث من فقيرة تكون والتي انفجارية أجواء على تحتوي .ي

التنفس قناع واستبدل اًروف العمل منطقة :غادر
aالتنفس صعوبة حالة في
bالتنفس ضيق أو بدوخة الإحساس حالة في
cالعمل منطقة في تلوث طعم أو رائحة أو بالتهاب الإحساس حالة في
dتلف حالة التنفسفي المرشح/قناع

:الصيانة
المحيط الهواء في الملوث وترآيز الهواء تدفق ومعدل العمل معدل ذلك، في بما العوامل من العديد على للمرشح التشغيلي العمر تغيير.يتوقف يجب

ط أو برائحتها الشعور طريق عن الملوثة الكيميائية للمواد تسرب اآتشاف حالة في اًروف الغاز أخرىمرشح وسيلة بأي أو الغبار.عمها مرشح تغيير يجب
التنفس بصعوبة الشعور .عند

رطبة قماش قطعة باستخدام للمرشح الخارجي السطح تنظيف إلى.يمكن الماء دخول عدم لضمان الحرص توخي وينبغي المذيبات استخدام عدم يجب
التشغيلي.المرشح عمره إطالة إلى يؤدي لا المرشح .تنظيف

:زينالتخ
المباشرة الشمس وأشعة التلوث عن اًديعب باردة جافة بيئة في المرشحات تخزين داخل.يجب المرشح تخزين يجب النقل، أثناء أو الاستخدام عدم أثناء

للأضرار تعرضه يمكن ولا الكاشطة والمواد الكيميائية المواد عن اًديعب ويكون المباشرة الشمس أشعة إليه تصل لا بحيث أوحاوية أسطح مع تلامسه نتيجة
صلبة .أجسام

(
(
(
(
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Тип фильтра Против каких загрязняющих веществ применяется Цветовой код
A Органические газы и пары с точкой кипения выше 65°С Коричневый (K)
B Неорганические газы и пары Серый (C)
E Двуокись серы и другие кислотные газы и пары Желтый (Ж)
K Аммиак и органические производные аммиака Зеленый (З)
ABEK Комбинированный фильтр K/C/Ж/З
P Противопылевой фильтр Белый

ГАЗОВАЯ КЛАССИФИКАЦИЯ ФИЛЬТРА КЛАССИФИКАЦИЯ ФИЛЬТРА ПЫЛИ
1  Низкий фильтр способности(вместимости) 1  Низкий фильтр эффективности
2  Средний Фильтр Способности(Вместимости) 2  Средний фильтр эффективности  
3  Фильтр Высокой производительности 3  Высокий фильтр эффективности 
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NAVODILA ZA UPORABO:
Filtra s pretečenim rokom uporabe ni dovoljeno uporabiti. Rok uporabe je označen ob strani filtra. Uporabite ustrezni filter. Uporaba 
filtrskega sestava, ki ustreza izbrani maski, je bistvenega pomena. Če namestite kartušo z dvema filtroma namesto enega filtra na 
maski, ne zagotovite zadostne zaščite v skladu s standardom EN. 

UPORABA:
Na voljo je popoln asortima respiratornih filtrov »Unifit«, ki izpolnjujejo zahteve EN141 in EN143. Zadevni tipi in mednarodne barvne 
šifre so izpisani v tabeli. Filtri so označeni tako s številko tipa EN in nalepkami po barvnih šifrah. 

PRED UPORABO PREGLEDATI: 
Strokovno usposobljena oseba mora pregledati in potrditi, da je za pretečo nevarnost uporabljen ustrezen filter. O vseh dvomih 
se posvetujte s poklicnim higienikom ali distributerjem. Ko se odločate oz. nameščate novi filter, preglejte embalažo, ki ne sme biti 
poškodovana, rok uporabe, kot označeno. Če namestite kartušo z dvema filtroma na enojno masko, ustvarite nevarnost nezadostne 
zaščite. Zadnja plošča kartuše z dvema filtroma je siva; zadnja plošča kartuše z enim filtrom je črna. Zadevne polmaske se namestijo 
z ustreznimi navojnimi konektorji. 

NAMESTITEV: 
Po potrebi snemite trenutno filtrsko kartušo in navojni konektor z maske in oba predmeta varno zavrzite. Navojni filtrski konektor 
odvijte s hrbtne strani filtrske kartuše; konektor namestite v masko tako, da se navojni del usede skozi luknjo. Kartušo privijte na 
konektor, tako da se vpne na masko. Z roko močno priviti filtre; ne previti premočno – nevarnost uničenja maske. Če uporabljate 
predfiltre, nabavite predfiltrski pokrov in blazinic; blazinico namestite v pokrov in pokrov na prednji deli grafitnega filtra. Predfiltre ne 
uporabiti skupaj s prašnim filtrom P2 ali P3. Če gre za prašni filter P2, blazinico zamenjate tako, da odstranite filtrski pokrov z zadnje 
plošče in jo nadomestite z novo filtrsko blazinico, kot opisano zgoraj. Uporabljeno filtrsko blazinico zavrzite v skladu z določili za 
higiensko in varno odlaganje.

UPORABA FILTRA: 
Za najboljši učinek redno menjajte filtrsko kartušo. Tehnično življenjsko dobo filtrske kartuše določi ustrezno usposobljena oseba, 
ki pozna pogoje, v katerih se respirator uporablja. Filtrsko kartušo je treba zamenjati, če postane dihanje ovirano ali če uporabnik 
vonja nevarne onesnaževalce. Predfiltrsko blazinico je treba menjati bolj pogosto kot filtrsko kartušo; v mnogih primerih z namenom 
podaljšanja tehnične življenjske dobe filtrske kartuše. Priporočamo, da ne snamete respiratorja, ko zapustite onesnaženo območje, in 
sicer, dokler z oblačil ipd. ne odstranite vseh onesnaževalcev. Prašne filtre je dovoljeno uporabljati le v običajnem industrijskem okolju.

OPOZORILO: 
Filtra ni dovoljeno uporabljati v območjih, kjer je nevarnost eksplozije, ni dovolj kisika in ni zadostnega zračenja. 
Takoj zapustiti delovno območje in nadomestiti respirator: 
a) oteženo dihanje, 
b) slabost ali drugo nelagodje, 
c) draženje, vonj ali okus po onesnaževalcih iz delovnega okolja, 
d) poškodovan respirator/filter.

VZDRŽEVANJE: 
Tehnična življenjska doba filtra je odvisna od mnogih dejavnikov, vključno z dolžino izmene, zračnim pretokom in koncentracijo 
onesnaževalcev v ozračju. Plinski filter je treba zamenjati, takoj ko zaznate vdor kemičnega onesnaževalca z vonjem, okusom 
ali drugače. Prašni filter je treba zamenjati, ko postane dihanje ovirano. Zunanji del filtra lahko čistite z vlažno krpo. Ni dovoljeno 
uporabljati topil; preprečiti vsakršen vdor vode v filter. S čiščenjem filtra ne podaljšate tehnične življenjske dobe filtra.

SKLADIŠČENJE: 
Filtre je treba shraniti na suho hladno mesto, umaknjeno od neposredne sončne svetlobe in onesnaževanja. Filter, ki ga ne 
uporabljate ali pred prevozom, shranite v posodo, kjer ne bo izpostavljen neposredni sončni svetlobi, kemikalijam in abrazivnim 
snovem, kjer se ne bo poškodoval zaradi stika s trdimi površinami/predmeti.

FILTRSKI TIP ZA ZAŠČITO PROTI BARVNA ŠIFRA
A Organski plini in hlapi z vreliščem, višjim od 65 °C Rjava (R)
B Anorganski plini in hlapi Siva (S)
E Žveplov dioksid in drugi kislinski plini in hlapi Rumena (Ru)
K Amoniak in organski derivati amoniaka Zelena (Z)
ABEK Kombinirani filter R/S/Ru/Z
P Filter za prah Bela

KLASIFIKACIJA PLINSKEGA FILTRA KLASIFIKACIJA PRAŠNEGA FILTRA
1  Nizko zmogljivi filter 1  Nizko učinkoviti filter
2  Srednje zmogljivi filter 2  Srednje učinkoviti filter
3  Visoko zmogljivi filter 3  Visoko učinkoviti filter
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NÁVOD NA POUŽÍVANIE:
Nepoužívajte filter po uplynutí jeho doby použiteľnosti. Dátum ukončenia použiteľnosti nájdete na bočnej strane filtra. Uistite sa 
prosím, či ste vybrali správny druh filtra. Je nutné, aby bola pre príslušnú masku vybraná správna filtračná zostava. Osadenie 
dvojitého filtra miesto jednoduchého na masku, ktorá používa filtre jednoduché, bude mať za následok ochranu neadekvátnu 
štandardom EN.

POUŽITIE:
Je dostupná celá rada Unifit filtrov do respirátorov zhodujúcich sa s normami EN 141 a EN 143. Príslušné typy podľa použitia a 
medzinárodné farebné označenie je uvedené v tabuľke. Filtre sú označené typom EN a farebnými štítkami.

KONTROLY PRED POUŽITÍM:
Kompetentná osoba by sa mala uistiť, či je pre dané riziko používaný správny filter. V prípade pochybností, kontaktujte svojho 
hygienika alebo dodávateľa. Pri výbere alebo montáži nového filtra sa presvedčte, či balenie obsahuje  všetky súčasti a filter je 
v medziach vyznačenej doby použiteľnosti. Osadenie kazety dvojitého filtra na masku určené pre jednoduchý filter môže mať za 
následok neadekvátnu ochranu.   Dvojité filtre majú šedú zadnú dosku, jednoduché filtre majú čiernu zadnú dosku. Masky aj polo 
masky sú vybavené zhodným závitovým systémom.

OSADENIE:
Z masky bezpečne odstráňte už nasadené kazety filtra a závitové spojky. 
Odkrúťte závitovú spojku zo zadnej strany kazety filtru, spojku umiestnite do masky závitovou časťou skrz otvor. Kazeta má byť na 
spojku naskrutkovaná tak, aby masku pevne zovrela. Filtre ručne naskrutkujte, príliš neuťahujte, môžete tým masku zdeformovať. 
Pokiaľ sú použité pred-filtre, je treba si zabezpečiť kryt pred-filtra a vložku. Vložte vložku filtra do krytu a kryt umiestnite na prednú 
stranu uhlíkového filtra. Na prachových filtroch P2 a P3 sa nesmú používať pred-filtre. U prachového filtra P2 môže byť vložka 
vymenená tak, že odstránite kryt filtra a vymeníte filtračnú vložku tak, ako je popísané vyššie. Použité filtračné vložky zlikvidujte 
hygienickým a bezpečným spôsobom.

POUŽITIE FILTRA:
Aby bola zaistená najlepšia účinnosť, je dôležité často meniť kazety filtra. Životnosť kazety filtra by mala byť určená kompetentnou 
osobou, ktorá si je plne vedomá podmienok, v ktorých bude maska používaná. Filter musí byť vymenený minimálne vtedy, pokiaľ sa 
zvyšuje odpor pri dýchaní alebo pokiaľ užívateľ cíti zápach nebezpečnej látky. Pred-filtrová vložka sa má meniť častejšie než kazeta 
filtra, v mnohých prípadoch je vhodné ju meniť jedenkrát za zmenu, aby sa zvýšila životnosť kazety filtra.  Odporúča sa používať 
masku i pri opúšťaní z kontaminovaného priestoru, alebo pokiaľ nebudú nadmerné kontaminačné látky odstránené z odevu, atd.  
Prachové filtre sa odporúča používať len v bežnom priemyselnom prostredí.

VAROVANIE:
Nepoužívajte filter vo výbušnom prostredí, ktoré majú nedostatok kyslíka a nie sú dobre odvetrávané.  
Okamžite opustite pracovný priestor a vymeňte ochrannú masku v prípadoch:
a) dýchanie sa stane obtiažnejšie
b) objaví sa závrat alebo iné vyčerpanie
c) pociťujete podráždenie, cítite zápach alebo pachuť znečisťujúcich látok v pracovnom priestore  
d) dôjde k poškodeniu masky/filtra

ÚDRŽBA: 
Životnosť filtra závisí na mnohých faktoroch vrátane intenzity práce, prúdenia vzduchu a koncentrácie znečisťujúcich látok v ovzduší. 
Plynový filter vymeňte ihneď, keď je pachom, chuťou alebo inými prostriedkami zistený prienik znečisťujúcej látky. Prachový filter 
vymeňte pri zhoršení dýchania.
Vonkajšiu stranu filtra je možné očistiť vlhkou handričkou. Nepoužívajte rozpúšťadlá a dbajte na to, aby sa do filtra nedostala voda. 
Čistenie filtra nezvyšuje jeho životnosť. 

SKLADOVANIE:
Filtre skladujte na suchom a chladnom mieste mimo dosah priameho slnečného žiarenia a znečistenia. Pri nepoužívaní alebo 
preprave skladujte tento filter v obale tak, aby bol mimo dosah priameho slnečného žiarenia, mimo chemikálií a drsných látok a 
nemohol byť poškodený fyzickým kontaktom s tvrdými povrchmi/predmetmi.

TYP FILTRU POUŽITIE PROTI FAREBNÝ KÓD
A Organické výpary a plyny s bodom  varu 65°C a vyššie Hnedý (H)
B Anorganické výpary a plyny Šedý (Š)
E Oxid siričitý a iné kyslé výpary a plyny Žltý (Ž)
K Čpavok a jeho deriváty Zelený (Z)
ABEK Kombinácie všetkých vyššie uvedených filtrov H/Š/Ž/Z
P Prachový filter Biely

TRIEDY PLYNOVÝCH FILTROV TRIEDY PRACHOVÝCH FILTROV
1  Filter s nízkou kapacitou  1  Nízka účinnosť
2  Filter so strednou kapacitou 2  Stredná účinnosť
3  Filter s vysokou kapacitou  3  Vysoká účinnosť
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INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE: 
Filtrul nu se va folosi dacă data de expirare este depăşită. Data expirării este marcată pe partea laterală a filtrului. 
Se va verifica dacă a fost ales filtrul corespunzător. Alegerea filtrului corect pentru masca utilizată este o condiţie imperioasă. Montarea 
unui cartuş filtrant dublu ca un cartuş unic pe o mască respiratorie cu cartuş unic nu asigură protecţia specificată de standardul EN. 

DOMENIUL DE UTILIZARE: 
Există o gamă completă de cartuşe filtrante conforme cu EN 141 şi EN 143. Tipurile de utilizare relevante şi codul de culori internaţional 
sunt indicate în tabel. Filtrele se pot identifica şi după numărul EN, şi după etichetele cu cod de culori.  

ASPECTE DE VERIFICAT ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE: 
O persoană cu pregătirea necesară va verifica dacă este folosit filtrul corect pentru situaţia periculoasă respectivă. Dacă există 
suspiciuni, se va lua legătura cu persoana responsabilă cu igiena muncii sau cu distribuitorul. La alegerea sau montarea unui filtru nou, 
se va verifica integritatea ambalajului şi perioada de valabilitate a filtrului. Montarea unui cartuş filtrant dublu pe o mască prevăzută cu 
un singur cartuş poate afecta gradul de protecţie a măştii. Filtrele duble au o placă de susţinere de culoare gri; filtrele unice au o placă 
de susţinere de culoare neagră. Semimăştile corecte sunt prevăzute cu conectori filetaţi corespunzători. 

MONTAREA: 
Dacă este cazul, cartuşul filtrant existent şi conectorul filetat se vor scoate din mască şi se vor arunca într-o manieră sigură. Conectorul 
filetat trebuie deşurubat de pe spatele cartuşului filtrant; conectorul se va aşeza în interiorul măştii, cu partea filetată trecând prin gaură. 
Cartuşul se înşurubează pe conector, astfel încât să fixeze masca. Se înşurubează cu mâna filtrele; nu se vor strânge excesiv, pentru a 
nu deforma masca.  Dacă se folosesc elemente de prefiltrare, se vor procura un capac şi un burete de prefiltrare, se introduce buretele 
filtrant în capac şi se pune capacul pe partea frontală a filtrului de carbon. Elementele de prefiltrare nu se vor folosi pe filtrele P2 şi 
P3 împotriva particulelor de praf. În cazul filtrelor P2 împotriva particulelor de praf, buretele se poate înlocui prin scoaterea capacului 
filtrului de pe placa de susţinere şi se înlocuieşte buretele filtrant conform descrierii de mai sus. Se aruncă buretele filtrant uzat într-o 
manieră sigură şi igienică.

UTILIZAREA FILTRULUI: 
Pentru o funcţionare la parametri optimi, este importantă schimbarea frecventă a cartuşului filtrant. Durata de utilizare a cartuşului 
filtrant se va stabili de către o persoană cu pregătirea necesară, care să cunoască foarte bine condiţiile de utilizare a măştii respiratorii. 
Cerinţa minimă este schimbarea cartuşului filtrant dacă respiraţia se îngreunează sau dacă utilizatorul simte mirosul substanţelor 
periculoase. În multe cazuri, buretele de prefiltrare trebuie schimbat mai des decât cartuşul filtrant, deoarece schimbarea contribuie la 
prelungirea duratei de viaţă a cartuşului filtrant. Se recomandă purtarea măştii respiratorii şi în momentul părăsirii zonei contaminate, 
până la îndepărtarea completă a surplusului de substanţe contaminante de pe îmbrăcăminte etc. Filtrele împotriva particulelor de praf 
sunt exclusiv de uz industrial normal. 

ATENŢIE!: 
Filtrul nu se va folosi în zone cu atmosfere explozive, cu deficit de oxigen sau impropriu ventilate.  
Se va părăsi imediat zona de lucru şi se va înlocui masca respiratorie dacă: 
a) respiraţia se îngreunează; 
b) utilizatorul are o senzaţie de ameţeală sau disconfort; 
c) utilizatorul are o senzaţie de iritaţie, simte miros sau gust de substanţe contaminante în zona de lucru; 
d) masca / filtrul se deteriorează

ÎNTREŢINEREA: 
Durata de viaţă a unui filtru depinde de mulţi factori, printre care ritmul de lucru, fluxul de aer şi concentraţia de substanţe contaminante 
din atmosferă. Filtrul de gaze trebuie schimbat imediat dacă pătrunderea substanţelor chimice contaminante este resimţită prin 
prezenţa mirosului sau gustului specific sau prin alte moduri. Filtrul împotriva particulelor de praf trebuie schimbat atunci când respiraţia 
este dificilă. Partea externă a filtrului poate fi curăţată cu o cârpă umedă. Se interzice folosirea solvenţilor şi se vor lua măsuri de 
siguranţă împotriva pătrunderii apei în filtru. Curăţarea filtrului nu îi prelungeşte acestuia durata de viaţă. 

PĂSTRAREA: 
Filtrele se vor păstra într-un loc uscat şi răcoros, ferit de lumina directă a soarelui şi de contactul cu substanţe contaminante. Atunci 
când nu este folosit sau în timpul transportului, acest filtru trebuie păstrat într-un recipient, astfel încât să nu se afle sub acţiunea 
directă a razelor solare, să nu intre în contact cu substanţe chimice şi abrazive şi să nu poată fi deteriorat prin contactul fizic cu 
suprafeţe / obiecte dure.

TIP FILTRU UTILIZARE ÎMPOTRIVA COD CULORI
A Gaze şi vapori organici cu punct de fierbere de peste 65°C Maro (M)
B Gaze şi vapori anorganici Gri (G)
E Bioxid de sulf şi alte gaze acide / alţi vapori acizi Galben (Ga)
K Amoniac şi derivate organice de amoniu Verde (V)
ABEK Filtru combinat M/G/Ga/V
P Filtru împotriva particulelor de praf Alb

FILTRU GAZ CLASIFICARE FILTRU ÎMPOTRIVA PARTICULELOR DE PRAF CLASIFICARE
1  Filtru cu capacitate redusă 1  Filtru cu eficienţă redusă
2  Filtru cu capacitate medie 2  Filtru cu eficienţă medie
3  Filtru cu capacitate mare 3  Filtru cu eficienţă mare
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УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА ПОЛЗВАНЕ:
Филтърът не бива да се ползва след изтичането на срока му на годност. Срокът  се намира отстрани на филтъра.
Универсалните филтри Олимпус трябва да се използват само с полумаски Олимпус. Ако се опитате да поставите този 
филтър на маска на друг производител това може да доведе до навлизането на замърсявания във вътрешността на маската 
и по този начин да се намали степента на гарантираната от производителя защита.Моля, проверете, дали сте избрали 
правилния филтър. Уверете се, че сте комбинирали подходящия филтъра с подходящата маска. Ако поставите филтър за 
маска с 2 гнезда на маска с 1 гнездо няма да осигурите достатъчна защита съгласно европейските стандарти.

ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ:
На разположение е пълният асортимент от универсални филтри, съответстващи на ЕН 141 и ЕН 143. Подходящите за 
ползване типове и международният цветен код са показани в таблицата по-долу.Филтрите се идентифицират както по 
номера на типа по ЕН, така и по етикетите с цветния код.

КОНТРОЛ ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА:
Компетентно лице трябва да провери,  дали филтърът е избран правилно с оглед на очакваните опасности. Ако има 
съмнение, трябва да се направи консултация с професионален хигиенист или дистрибутор. Когато избирате или монтирате 
нов филтър, проверете, дали опаковката му е цяла и дали филтърът е в срок на годност. Поставянето на филтър за маска с 
2 гнезда на маска с 1 гнездо може да доведе до неадекватна защита. Филтрите за маска с 2 гнезда имат сива задна шайба 
с винт, а филтрите за маска с 1 гнездо имат черна задна шайба с винт. 

МОНТАЖ:
Ако е необходимо, ползваният в момента филтъра и резбованата свръзка следва да се демонтират от маската и да се 
отстранят. Резбованата свръзка за филтър трябва да се отвие от задната страна на филтъра  и да се постави вътре в 
маската, като частта й с резбата се постави в отвора. Филтъра се завинтва към свръзката така, че да захване маската.  
Завинтвайте стегнато филтъра на ръка, но не го престягайте, защото това може да доведе до изкривяване на маската. 
Ако са ползвани филтърни вложки, тогава трябва да се вземат капак и вложка и тя да се постави в капака, а капакът да 
се постави отпред на газовия филтър. Филтърни вложки  не бива да се ползват при Р2 и Р3 прахови филтри. В случай на 
ползване на частичков филтър Р2 подложката може да се подмени, като капакът на филтъра се снеме от задната плоча и 
подложката се подмени, както е описано по-горе. Ползваната вложка на филтъра се отстранява по съответния хигиеничен 
и предпазен начин.

ПОЛЗВАНЕ НА ФИЛТЪРА:
За гарантиране на най-добра работа е важно филтъра да се подменя често.  Животът на филтъра се определя от 
компетентно лице, което е изцяло запознато с условията, при които се ползва респираторът. Като минимум филтърът 
трябва да се подменя или, когато съпротивлението при дишане нарастне, или, когато ползващият го усети мирис на 
вредността предфилтъра трябва да се подменя по-често отколкото филтъра, в много случаи, веднъж дневно, за да се 
удължи живота на филтъра. Препоръчва се да продължите да носите респиратора и след като напуснете замърсената зона, 
докато не бъдат отстранени всички замърсявания от облеклото и т.н. Частичковите филтри трябва да се ползват само за 
нормални промишлени цели.

ВНИМАНИЕ:
Филтърът да не се носи в зони със взривоопасна атмосфера, където има  недостатъчно кислород или не са добре 
вентилирани. Незабавно напуснете работната зона и подменете респиратора, ако:
А) се затрудни дишането
Б) се появи виене на свят или друго неразположение
С) почуствате дразнене, мирис или вкус на замърсители в работната зона
Д) се повреди респираторът или филтъра.

ПОДДРЪЖКА:
Продължителността на живота на филтъра зависи от много фактори, включително от степента на натоварване, от въздушния 
поток и от концентрацията на замърсявания в атмосферата. Газовият филтър следва да се подмени незабавно, ако усетите 
химически пробив на замърсителя чрез мирис, вкус или по друг начин. Праховият филтър трябва да се подмени, когато 
дишането се затрудни. Външната част на филтъра може да се почиства с влажен плат. Да не се ползват разтворители и да 
се внимава във вътрешността на филтъра да не проникне вода. Почистването на филтъра не удължава живота му.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ:
Филтрите би трябвало да се съхраняват в сухи, хладни помещения далеч от слънчева светлина и замърсяване. Когато не 
е в употреба и по време на транспортиране, този филтър трябва да се съхранява в контейнер, който да го пази от директна 
слънчева светлина, химикали и абразивни субстанции, както и от физически контакт с твърди повърхности/предмети.

FТИП ФИЛТЪР ЗА УПОТРЕБА СРЕЩУ: ЦВЕТОВИ КОД
A Органични газове и пари с точка на кипене над 65 º Кафяв (К)
B Неорганични газове и пари Сив (С)
E Серен диоксид и други киселинни газове и пари Жълт (Ж)
K Амоняк и органични амониеви деривати Зелен (З)
ABEK Комбиниран филтър К/С/Ж/З
P Прахов филтър Бял
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NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:
Nepoužívejte filtr po uplynutí jeho doby použitelnosti. Datum ukončení použitelnosti lze najít na straně filtru. Ujistěte se prosím, že 
jste vybrali správný druh filtru. Je nezbytné, aby byla pro příslušnou masku vybrána správná filtrační sestava. Osazení dvojitého filtru 
místo jednoduchého na masku, která používá filtry jednoduché, bude mít za následek ochranu neadekvátní standardům EN. 

POUŽITÍ:
Je dostupná celá řada Unifit filtrů do respirátorů shodující se s normami EN 141 a EN 143. Příslušné typy podle použití a mezinárodní 
barevné označení je uvedeno v tabulce. Filtry jsou označeny typem EN a barevnými štítky.

KONTROLY PŘED POUŽITÍM:
Kompetentní osoba by se měla ujistit, že je pro dané riziko používán správný filtr. V případě pochybností, konzultujte svého hygienika 
nebo dodavatele. Při výběru nebo montáži nového filtru se přesvědčte, že jsou v balení obsaženy všechny součásti a filtr je v 
mezích vyznačené doby použitelnosti. Osazení kazety dvojitého filtru na masku určenou pro jednoduchý filtr může mít za následek 
neadekvátní ochranu. Dvojité filtry mají šedou zadní desku, jednoduché filtry mají černou zadní desku. Správné polomasky jsou 
vybaveny odpovídajícími závity.

OSAZENÍ:
Odstraňte z masky nasazené kazety filtru a závitové spojky a oba předměty bezpečně odstraňte. Odšroubujte závitovou spojku ze 
zadní strany kazety filtru, spojku umístěte do masky závitovou částí skrz otvor. Kazeta má být na spojku našroubována tak, že masku 
sevře. Filtry ručně našroubujte, neutahujte příliš, protože tím můžete masku zdeformovat. Pokud jsou použity před-filtry, je třeba 
opatřit si kryt před-filtru a vložku. Vsaďte vložku filtru do krytu a kryt umístěte na přední stranu uhlíkového filtru. Na prachových filtrech 
P2 a P3 se nesmí používat před-filtry. U prachového filtru P2 může být vložka vyměněna tak, že odstraníte kryt filtru a vyměníte 
filtrační vložku tak, jak je popsáno výše. Použité filtrační vložky zlikvidujte hygienickým a bezpečným způsobem.

POUŽITÍ FILTRU:
Aby byl zajištěn nejlepší výkon, je důležité často měnit kazety filtru. Životnost kazety filtru by měla být určena kompetentní osobou, 
která si je plně vědoma podmínek, ve kterých bude respirátor používán. Filtr musí být vyměněn minimálně tehdy, pokud se zvyšuje 
odpor při dýchání nebo pokud uživatel cítí zápach nebezpečné látky. Před-filtrová vložka se má měnit častěji než kazeta filtru, v 
mnoha případech je vhodné ji měnit jedenkrát za směnu, aby se zvýšila životnost kazety filtru.  Doporučuje se mít respirátor i při 
opouštění kontaminovaného prostoru, dokud nebudou nadměrné kontaminační látky odstraněny z oděvu, atd.  Prachové filtry se 
mají použít pouze v běžném průmyslovém použití.

VAROVÁNÍ:
Nepoužívejte filtr v prostorách, které obsahují výbušnou atmosféru, které mají nedostatek kyslíku a nejsou dobře odvětrávané.  
Okamžitě opusťte pracovní prostor a vyměňte respirátor, když:
a) se dýchání stane obtížnější
b) se objeví závrať nebo jiné vyčerpání
c) pociťujete podráždění, cítíte zápach nebo pachuť znečišťujících látek v pracovním prostoru  
d) dojde k poškození respirátoru/filtru

ÚDRŽBA:
Životnost filtru závisí na mnoha faktorech včetně intenzity práce, proudění vzduchu a koncentrace znečišťujících látek v ovzduší. 
Plynový filtr vyměňte ihned, když je pachem, chutí nebo jinými prostředky zjištěn průnik znečišťující látky. Prachový filtr vyměňte při 
zhoršení dýchání. Vnější stranu filtru lze očistit vlhkým hadříkem. Nepoužívejte rozpouštědla a dbejte na to, aby se do filtru nedostala 
voda. Čištění filtru nezvyšuje jeho životnost. 

UCHOVÁVÁNÍ:
Filtry uchovávejte na suchém a chladném místě mimo dosah přímého slunečního svitu a znečištění. Při nepoužívání nebo přepravě 
uchovávejte tento filtr v obalu tak, aby byl mimo dosah přímého slunečního záření, mimo chemikálií a drsných látek a nemohl být 
poškozen fyzickým kontaktem s tvrdými povrchy/předměty.

TYP FILTRU POUŽITÍ PROTI BAREVNÝ KÓD
A Organické výpary a plyny s bodem  varu 65°C a výše Hnědý (B)
B Inorganic gases and vapours Šedý (G)
E Sulphur Dioxide and other acidic gases and vapours Žlutý (Y)
K Ammonia and organic ammonia derivatives Zelený (Gr)
ABEK Combination filter B/G/Y/Gr
P Dust filter Bílý

TŘÍDY PLYNOVÝCH FILTRŮ  TŘÍDY PRACHOVÝCH FILTRŮ
1  Filtr s nízkou kapacitou 1  Nízká účinnost
2  Filtr se střední kapacitou 2  Střední účinnost
3  Filtr s vysokou kapacitou 3  Vysoká účinnost
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HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK: 
A szűrő nem használható a lejárati dátum után. A lejárati dátum a szűrő oldalán található.  Győződjön meg róla, hogy a megfelelő 
szűrőt használja. Nagyon fontos, hogy az adott maszkhoz a megfelelő szűrőt használja. A dupla szűrőbetét egyedi szűrőként történő 
felszerelése nem biztosít megfelelő védelmet az EN standard szerint. 

ALKALMAZÁS: 
Az univerzális légző szűrők teljes tartománya kapható, amelyek megfelelnek az EN141 és az EN143 szabványnak. A releváns 
típusok és a nemzetközi színkód a táblázatban található. A szűrők azonosítása az EN típusszám és a színes kódcímkék alapján 
történik. 

HASZNÁLAT ELŐTTI ELLENŐRZÉSEK: 
Egy kompetens személynek kell meggyőződnie arról, hogy az adott veszélyhez a megfelelő szűrő kerül felhasználásra. Kétség 
esetén forduljon az üzemi higiénikushoz vagy a kereskedőjéhez. Új szűrő kiválasztásakor vagy felhelyezésekor bizonyosodjon meg 
róla, hogy a szűrő csomagolása teljes és a szűrő a megadott élettartamon belül jár még. A dupla szűrőbetét egyedi maszkra történő 
felszerelése nem biztosít megfelelő védelmet. A dupla szűrők szürke hátsó lemezzel rendelkeznek; az egyedi szűrők hátsó lemeze 
viszont fekete. Az egyes fél-maszkok a megfelelő menetű csatlakozókkal vannak felszerelve. 

ÖSSZESZERELÉS: 
Ha lehetséges, az aktuális szűrőbetétet és a menetes csatlakozót el kell távolítani a maszkról, majd biztonságosan ártalmatlanítani 
kell őket.  A menetes szűrőcsatlakozót le kell csavarozni a szűrőbetét hátoldaláról; A csatlakozót a menetes résszel a nyíláson át a 
maszk belsejébe kell helyezni. A betétet rá kell csavarozni a csatlakozóra, hogy ráilleszkedjen a maszkra. A szűrőket kézzel húzza 
meg, ne húzza túl, mivel ez a maszk eldeformálódását okozhatja. Ha előszűrőket használ, be kell szereznie egy előszűrő fedőt 
és tömítést, majd a tömítést be kell helyezni a fedőbe, és a fedőt el kell helyezni a szénszűrő elülső oldalán. Az előszűrők nem 
használhatók P2 vagy P3 porszűrőkhöz. A P2 porszűrő esetén a tömítés a szűrőfedő támasztólemezről történő eltávolításával 
cserélhető ki a fentiek szerint. Az elhasznált szűrőtömítést higiénikus és biztonságos módon ártalmatlanítsa.

SZŰRŐHASZNÁLAT: 
A legjobb eredmény érdekében elengedhetetlen a szűrőbetét gyakori cseréje. A szűrőbetét élettartamát egy kompetens személynek 
kell megállapítania, aki teljesen tisztában van a légzőkészülék alkalmazási körülményeivel. A szűrőt legalább akkor ki kell cserélni, 
amikor a légzés nehézkessé válik, illetve szagolni vagy érzékelni kezdi a veszélyt. Az előszűrő tömítést a szűrőbetétnél gyakrabban 
kell cserélni, gyakran műszakonként, megnövelve ezzel a szűrőbetét élettartamát. Ajánlott a légzőkészüléket a szennyezett terület 
elhagyása után is mindaddig továbbhordani, amíg el nem távolította az összes szennyeződést a ruhájáról, stb. A porszűrőket 
kizárólag normál ipari alkalmazásban használja. 

FIGYELEM: 
A szűrő nem használható robbanékony, oxigénszegény vagy gyengén szellőztetett környezetben. Azonnal hagyja el a munkaterületet 
és vegye le a légzőkészüléket, ha: 
a) a légzés nehézkessé válik 
b) szédülni kezd vagy egyéb fájdalmai vannak 
c) irritációt tapasztal, vagy szagolni ill. érzékelni kezdi a szennyeződést a munkaterületen 
d) a légzőkészülék/szűrő megsérül
 
KARBANTARTÁS: 
A szűrő élettartama sok tényezőtől függ, beleértve a felhasználás intenzitását, a légáramlást és a szennyeződés koncentrációját a 
levegőben. A gázszűrőt azonnal ki kell cserélni, ha vegyi szivárgást szagol, ízlel vagy bármilyen egyéb módon érzékel. A porszűrőt 
akkor kell kicserélni, ha nehézkéssé válik a légzés. A szűrő külseje egy nedves ronggyal tisztítható meg. Ne használjon oldószert és 
ügyeljen arra, hogy ne kerüljön víz a szűrőbe. A szűrő tisztítása nem hosszabbítja meg annak élettartamát.  

TÁROLÁS: 
A szűrőket száraz és hűvös helyen, közvetlen napsugárzástól és szennyeződéstől távol kell tárolni. Amikor nem használja, vagy 
szállítás közben a szűrőt olyan tárolóban kell tartani, amely véd a közvetlen napsugárzással valamint a vegyi és maró hatású 
anyagokkal szemben, illetve a kemény felületekkel/tárgyakkal történő érintkezés következtében keletkező sérülésekkel szemben.

SZŰRŐTÍPUS FELHASZNÁLÁS SZÍNKÓD
A Szerves gázok és gőzök 65°C fölötti forrásponttal Barna (B)
B Szervetlen gázok és gőzök Szürke (Sz)
E Kéndioxid és egyéb savas gázok és gőzök Sárga (S)
K Ammónia és szerves ammóniaszármazékok Zöld (Z)
ABEK Kombinált szűrő B/Sz/S/Z
P Porszűrő Fehér 

GÁZSZŰRŐ BESOROLÁS PORSZŰRŐ BESOROLÁS
1  Alacsony kapacitású szűrő 1  Alacsony hatékonyságú szűrő
2  Közepes kapacitású szűrő 2  Közepes hatékonyságú szűrő
3  Nagy kapacitású szűrő 3  Nagy hatékonyságú szűrő
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INSTRUKCIJE ZA UPOTREBU:
Filteri ne bi smeli biti korišćeni posle isteka roka upotrebe. Datum isteka možete naći na strani filtera.
Olimpus Unifit filteri su namenjeni da se nose isključivo na Olimpus Unifit Polumaskama. Svaki pokušaj nameštanja filtera na masku 
nekog drugog proizvodjača može rezultovati prolazak kontaminata i smanjenje nivoa zaštite.
Molimo da se uverite da je filter pravilno izabran. Veoma je bitno da pravilan filter bude izabran za pravilnu masku. Stavljanje filtera 
Twin kao Singl  može rezultovati neadekvatnu zaštitu po EN standardu.

OZNAČAVANJE:
Ceo asortiman od Unifit respiratora je u skladu sa EN 141 i EN 143. Filteri su obeleženi sa EN tipom broja I adekvatnom bojom 
koda.

KONTROLA PRE UPOTREBE:
Kompetentna osoba mora odabrati pravilan izbor filtera. Ukoliko ima sumnje poredjenje se mora uraditi sa zvaničnim higijeničarem ili 
distributerom. Kada se odabere filter, mora se biti siguran da je pakovanje kompletno I filter siguran, neostecen. Twin filtere stavljati 
na singl masku može rezultovati ne adekvatnoj zastiti. Twin filteri imaju sivu pozadinu, Singl filter imaju crnu zadnju stranu.

PODEŠAVANJE:
Filteri; Pomeriti sa filtera  konektor, odložiti filtere na adekvatno mesto. Novi filter treba staviti sa unutrašnje strane I provući konektor 
kroz otvor na masci I ušrafiti konektor-šraf u filter. Ne pritezati filter prejako jer može doći do deformacije maske I nemogućnosti 
kasnijeg odvijanja. Predfilteri; Ako se predfilteri koriste oni se stavljaju ispred glavnog filtera tako da obuhvate kompletan glavni filter. 
Predfilteri se ne smeju koristiti kao zamena za P2 ili P3 filter. Posle upotrebe odložiti na adekvatan način korišćene filtere.

UPOTREBA FILTERA:
Da bi obezbedili najbolje perfomanse filtera potrebno je filter menjati frekfentno. Vek filtera može ustanoviti samo obučena osoba 
koja će u potpunosti biti upoznata sa uslovima I okruenjem rada. Ukoliko se oseti otežano disanje Ili miris filter treba zameniti. 
Predfilteri moraju biti češće zamenjenivani u odnosu na glavni filter. U svakom slučaju trebalo bi ih zameniti barem jednom u toku 
smene. Savetuje se da se respirator nosi dok se ne skine kontaminat sa odeće. Filtere za prašinu treba koristiti samo u industriskoj 
upotrebi. 

UPOZORENJE:
Filter se ne bio smeo koristiti u okruženjima koje sadrže explozivna jedinjena, oblast
sa smanjenom koncetracijom kiseonika I koja nisu dobro provetrena.
Momentalno napustiti radno mesto:
a) akodisanje postaje otežano
b) ako se pojavi stres I dezorijentisanost
c) ako dodje do iritacije čula, mirisa ili ukusa
d) ukoliko filter postane oštećen

ODRŽAVANJE:
Životni vek filtera može zavisiti od mnogo faktora: vreme izloženosti prilikom rada, protok, koncetracija zagadjene atmosfere. Filter 
se mora momentalno zameniti ako se
oseti miris ili ukus bilo koje vrste. Filter za prašinu zameniti kada disanje postane otežano. Spoljašnost filtera se mora čistiti samo sa 
krpicom. Deterdženti se ne smeju koristiti I voda ne sme ulaziti u filter. Čišćenje filtera ne produžava vek filtera.

SKLADIŠTENJE:
Filtere treba skladištiti na hladnom I suvom mestu dalje od izloženosti suncu, I izvora kontaminacije. Kada nije u upotrebi ili tokom 
transporta filteri trebaju stajati u kutiji koja štiti od dejstva sunca, hemijskih supstanci, abraziva Ili loma usled kontakta sa drugim
predmetom.

TIP FILTERA ZA UPOTREBU PROTIV BOJA FILTERA
A Organski gasovi i pare sa tačkom ključanja preko 650C Braon (B)
B Neorganski gasovi i pare Siva (S)
E Sumpor dioxid i drugi kiseli gasovi i pare Žuta (Ž)
K Amonijak i derivati amonijaka Zelena (Z)
ABEK Kombinovani filter (gore navedenih) B/S/Ž/Z
P Filter za prašinu Bela

KLASIFIKACIJA FILTERA ZA GAS KLASIFIKACIJA FILTERA ZA PRAŠINU
1  Filter nižeg kapaciteta 1  Filter niže efikasnosti
2  Filter srednjeg kapaciteta 2  Filter srednje efikasnosti
3  Filter visokog kapaciteta 3  Filter visoke efikasnosti
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UPUTE ZA UPORABU: 
Filter ne treba koristiti nakon istjeka roka trajanja. Datum istjeka roka se nalazi na bočnoj strani filtera. Molimo da provjerite je li 
odabran odgovarajući filter. Veoma je važno odabrati odgovarajući filter za relevantnu masku. Postavljanjem twin kazetnog filtera 
umjesto jednokazetnog filtera na jednostrukoj masci neće biti osigurana adekvatna zaštita prema EN standardu. 

PRIMJENA: 
Dostupan je kompletan asortiman Unifit respiratornih filtera koji su sukladni sa EN 141 i EN143. Odgovarajući primjenljivi tipovi filtera i 
internacionalni kod za boje prikazani su u tablici. Filteri se identificiraju prema EN tipskom broju i etiketi kodiranoj bojom. 

KONTROLE PRIJE UPORABE: 
Stručna osoba treba prekontrolirati da li se koristi odgovarajući filter za datu opasnost. U slučaju dvojbe, treba konsultirati stručno lice 
za higijenu na radu ili distributera. Kada birate ili postavljate novi filter, provjerite da li se u pakiranju nalaze svi dijelove te je li roku 
uporabe filtra valjan. Postavljanje twin kazetnog filtera na jednostruku masku može dovjesti do neadekvatne zaštite. Dvostruki filteri 
imaju sivu stažnju ploču. Ispravne polu-maske se postavljaju pomoću odgovarajućih navojnih priključaka. 

POSTAVLJANJE: 
Ukoliko je primjenljivo, kazetu filtera i navojni priključak treba izvaditi iz maske i odložiti ih na siguran način.  Navojni priključak filtera 
treba odviti sa stražnje strane kazete filtera; navojni priključak treba postaviti u masku tako da navojni dio štrči kroz rupu. Kazetu treba 
učvrstiti na priključak tako da se uhvati u masku. Filtere dobro učvrstite i ne zatežite ih previše jer to može izobličiti masku. Ukoliko se 
koriste predfilteri, onda treba skinuti poklopac predfiltera i umetak te ubaciti filter u poklopac a potom namjestiti poklopac na prednji 
dio ugljenog filtera. Predfilteri moraju biti korišteni na P2 ili P3 filterima za prašinu. U slučaju P2 filtera za prašinu, umetak se može 
zamjeniti skidanjem poklopca filtera sa stražnje ploče i ubacivanjem umetka filtera na gore opisani način. Iskorišteni umetak filtera 
odložite na odgovarajući higijenski i siguran način. 

UPRABA FILTERA:
Da biste osigurali najbolje djelovanje, važno je da često mjenjate kazetu filtera. Rok trajanja kazete filtera treba da ustanovi stručna 
osoba koja je potpuno svjesna uvjeta u kojima će respirator biti korišten. Kazeta filtera se mora zamjeniti ukoliko korisnik otežano diše 
ili osjeti miris opasne tvari. Predfilter treba mjenjati češće nego kazetu filtera, a u mnogim slučajevima poslije svake smjene, kako bi 
se produžio rok trajanja kazete filtera. Savjetuje se da se nastavi s nošenjem respiratora prilikom napuštanja kontaminiranog prostora 
sve dok se sva kontaminacija ne ukloni sa odjeće itd. Filtere za prašinu treba koristiti u normalnim industrijskim uvjetima. 

UPOZORENJE: 
Filter ne treba koristiti u prostorima sa eksplozivnom atmosferom, u kojima manjka kisik ili koji nisu dobro provjetreni. Odmah 
napustite radni prostor i zamjenite respirator ako: 
a) disanje postane otežano 
b) dođe do vrtoglavice i drugih neugodnosti 
c) osjetite nadražaj, miris ili okus zagađivača u radnom prostoru 
d) ako dođe do oštećenja respiratora/filtera 

ODRŽAVANJE: 
Rok trajanja filtera ovisi o mnogim čimbenicima uključujući vrstu posla, protok zraka i koncentraciju zagađivača u atmosferi. Filter za 
plin treba odmah zamjeniti ukoliko se osjeti miris, okus ili bilo koji drugi znak prisustva kemikalije. Filter za prašinu treba zamjeniti ako 
dođe do otežanog disanja. Vanjski dio filtera se može čistiti vlažnom tkaninom. Ne smiju se koristiti otapala i treba paziti da voda ne 
prodre u filter. Čišćenje filtera ne produžava njegov rok trajanja.  

SKLADIŠTENJE: 
Filtere treba skladištiti na suhom, hladnom mjestu, bez izlaganja direktnim sunčevim zrakama i zagađenju. Kada se ne koristi 
ili tijekom transporta ovaj filter treba držati u kutiji, tako da ne bude izložena direktnim sunčevim zrakama, dalje od kemikalija i 
abrazivnih materija te bez opasnosti da bude oštećena kontaktom s čvrstim površinama/predmetima.

TIP FILTERA ZA UPORABU PROTIV KODIRANJE BOJOM
A Organski plinovi i isparine s tačkom ključanja preko 65°C Smeđa (S)
B Neorganski plinovi i isparine Siva (Si)
E Sumpor-dioksid i drugi kiseli plinovi i isparine Žuta (Ž)
K Ammonia and organic ammonia derivatives Zelena (Z)
ABEK Kombinirani filter S/Si/Ž/Z
P Filter za prašinu Bijela

KLASIFIKACIJA FILTERA ZA PLIN KLASIFIKACIJA FILTERA ZA PRAŠINU 
1  Filter niskog kapaciteta 1  Filter niske učinkovitosti
2  Filter srednjeg kapaciteta 2  Filter srednje učinkovitosti
3  Filter visokog kapaciteta 3  Filter visoke učinkovitosti
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INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA: 
Filtr nie powinien być użytkowany po upływie daty ważności. Data ważności jest wybita z boku filtra. Należy upewnić się, że wybrany 
został prawidłowy filtr. Konieczny jest wybór prawidłowego montażu filtra dla danej maski. Zamocowanie naboju z podwójnym filtrem 
jako filtra pojedynczego w pojedynczej masce spowoduje nieodpowiednią ochronę, niezgodną ze standardem EN. 

ZASTOSOWANIE: 
Pełna gama filtrów oddechowych Unifit, dostępnych na rynku, spełnia normy EN141 i EN143. Odpowiednie typu użytkowania oraz 
międzynarodowe kody barwne podane są w tabeli. Filtry są identyfikowane przez numer typu EN oraz etykiety z kolorowymi kodami. 

KONTROLE PRZED UŻYTKOWANIEM: 
Kompetentna osoba powinna upewnić się, że zastosowano prawidłowy filtr dla danego rodzaju ryzyka. W przypadku wątpliwości, 
należy skonsultować się do higienisty zakładowego lub dystrybutora. Wybierając lub stosując nowy filtr, należy upewnić się, że 
opakowanie filtru jest kompletne oraz że filtr ma ważną termin przydatności do użycia. Zamocowanie naboju z podwójnym filtrem w 
pojedynczej masce może spowodować nieodpowiednią ochronę. Podwójne filtry posiadają szarą płytkę tylną; pojedyncze – czarną 
płytkę tylną. Prawidłowe półmaski są zastosowanie z odpowiadającymi im łącznikami gwintowymi. 

ZASTOSOWANIE: 
Jeżeli ma to zastosowanie, należy wyjąć nabój filtra i łącznik gwintowy z maski, a następnie bezpiecznie utylizować obie części. 
Gwintowany łącznik filtra należy odkręcić z tyłu naboju filtra; łącznik należy umieścić wewnątrz maski wraz z gwintowanym łącznikiem 
przeprowadzonym przez otwór. Nabój powinien być dokręcony do łącznik, tak by przytrzymywał maskę. Dokręcić filtry ręcznie, nie 
przekręcić śrub, ponieważ może to uszkodzić maskę. Jeżeli zastosowane są filtry wstępne, wówczas należy założyć pokrywę filtra 
wstępnego oraz podkładkę. Włożyć podkładkę do pokrywy i umieścić pokrywę z przodu filtra węglowego. Nie wolno stosować filtrów 
wstępny na filtrach przeciwpyłowych P2 lub P3. W przypadku filtra przeciwpyłowego P2, podkładkę można wymienić usuwając 
pokrywę filtra z tylnej płytki i wymieniając podkładkę zgodnie z powyższym opisem. Zutylizować zużytą podkładkę filtra w higieniczny 
i bezpieczny sposób.

UŻYTKOWANIE FILTRA: 
Aby zapewnić jak najlepszą wydajność, istotna jest jak regularna wymiana naboju filtra. Żywotność naboju filtra powinna zostać 
sprawdzona przez kompetentną osobę, która jest w pełni świadoma warunków, w jakich użytkowany jest respirator. Podstawową 
zasadą jest to, by nabój filtra był wymieniany zawsze, gdy utrudnione jest oddychanie lub też użytkownik może wyczuć obce 
substancje. Podkładka filtru wstępnego może być wymieniana częściej niż nabój filtra, w wielu przypadkach, wymiana podkładki, 
co każdą zmianę zwiększa żywotność naboju filtra. Zaleca się nie zdejmowanie respiratora, po opuszczeniu strefy skażonej aż 
wszystkie substancje niebezpieczne zostaną usunięte z ubrania, itp. Filtry przeciwpyłowe powinny być stosowane jedynie do 
normalnego użytku przemysłowego. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: 
Filtr nie powinien być stosowany w strefach, w których panuje ryzyko wybuchu, które nie są zasilane odpowiednim dopływem tlenu 
lub też są słabo wentylowane. Należy natychmiast opuścić strefę roboczą i wymienić respirator, jeżeli 
a) oddychanie staje się utrudnione 
b) pojawią się zawroty głowy 
c) użytkownik wyczuje podrażnienie, lub też poczuje niebezpieczne substancje 
d) respirator/filtr zostaną uszkodzone

KONSERWACJA: 
Żywotność filtra zależy od wielu czynników, między innymi intensywności pracy, przepływu powietrza oraz koncentracji skażenia 
atmosfery. Filtr gazowy powinien być wymieniany natychmiast w przypadku stwierdzenia przedostawania się przez niego gazu. Filtr 
przeciwpyłowy powinien zostać wymienionym, gdy oddychanie stanie się utrudnione. Zewnętrzną część filtra można wyczyścić za 
pomocą wilgotnej ściereczki. Nie należy stosować rozpuszczalników i uważać, by woda nie przedostała się do filtra. Czyszczenie 
filtra nie przedłuża jego żywotności. 

PRZECHOWYWANIE: 
Filtry powinny być przechowywane w suchym środowisku, z dala od bezpośrednich promieni słonecznych i skażenia. W przypadku 
dłuższego okresu nieużytkowania lub w trakcie transportu, filtry powinny być przechowywane w pojemniku, chroniącym przed 
bezpośrednim narażeniem na promienie słoneczne i nie mogą zostać uszkodzone w wyniku kontaktu fizycznego z twardymi 
powierzchniami/przedmiotami.

TYP FILTRA STOSOWANY DO OCHRONY PRZED KOD BARWNY
A Gazy organiczne i opary z temperatura wrzenia wyższą niż 65°C Brązowy (B
B Nieorganiczne gazy i opary Szary (S)
E Dwutlenek siarki i inne gazy oraz opary kwasowe Żółty (Ż)
K Amoniak i organiczne pochodne amoniaku Zielony (Z)
ABEK Filtry łączone B/S/Ż/Z
P Filtr przeciwpylny Biały

KLASYFIKACJA FILTRÓW GAZOWYCH KLASYFIKACJA FILTRÓW PRZECIWPYLNYCH
1  Filtr niskiej przepustowości 1  Filtr niskiej wydajności
2  Filtr średniej przepustowości 2  Filtr średniej wydajności
3  Filtr wysokiej przepustowości 3  Filtr wysokiej wydajności
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KULLANIM KURALLARI:
Filtre ancak kullanım süreci dolana kadar kullanılabilmektedir. Son kullanım tarihi filtrenin yan tarafındadır.
Doğru filtrenin seçildiğinden emin olun. İlgili maske için doğru filtre takımının seçilmesi şarttır. Tek maskede çift filtre kartuşunu tek 
filtre gibi takmak EN koruma ve muhafaza standartına göre yetersiz kalacaktır.

UYGULAMA:
Unifit solunum filtresinin EN 141 ve EN143’e uygun tüm çeşitleri mevcuttur. Çeşidine göre uygun kullanım ve uluslararası renk kodu 
tabloda gösterilmiştir. Filtreler EN çeşitlerine ve renk kodlu etiketlere göre tanımlanıyor.

KULLANIMDAN ÖNCE KONTROL:
Usta karşılaşılabileceği tehlikelere karşı doğru filtrenin kullanıldığından emin olmalıdır. Eğer emin değilse ilgili hijyeniste veya 
distribütöre başvurmalıdır. Yeni filter seçme ve kurma işlerinde filtre paketlemesinin dolu ve kullanım tarihinin uygun olmasından 
emin olun. Tek maskeye çift filtre kasetinin kurulması emniyetsiz korumayla sonuçlanabilir. Çift filtrelerde gri levhalar, tek filtrelerde 
ise siyah arka levhalar olur. Doğru yarımaskeler uygun dişli bağlayıcılarla kurulur.

KURMAK:
Eğer uygunsa, maske mevcut filtre kaseti ve dişli bağlayıcıları kaldırılarak da rahatça kullanılabilir. Dişli filtre bağlayıcısının filtre 
kasetinin arkasından sökülmüş olması tavsiye edilmektedir, bağlayıcı maskenin içine dişli bölgeye deliğin içinden geçirilerek 
takılmalıdır. Kasetin maskeyi kenetlemesi için bağlayıcının üzerine takılır. Filtreler elle sıkıştırılır, aşırı sıkıştırıldığı zaman maskeye 
olumsuz etki sağlayabilir. Ön filtreler kullanılacaksa, ön filtre kaplaması ve döşeğinin olması şarttır. Filtre döşeği kaplamaya takılmalı, 
filtre kaplaması ise karbon filtresinin önünde yerleştirilmelidir. Ön filtreler P2 ve P3 toz filtrelerinde kullanılmamalı. P2 toz filtresi 
ön filtre olarak kullanılınca filtre döşeği arka levhanın kaldırılması ile değiştirilmelidir, döşek değiştirme işi aşağıdaki gibi yerine 
getirilmelidir. Kullanılmış filtre döşeği hijyenik ve güvenilir bir şekilde kaldırılmalıdır.

FILTRE KULLANIM YÖNTEMI:
Etkili sonuçları elde etmek için filtre kasetinin devamlı bir şekilde değiştirilmesi önemli unsurdur. Filtre kasetinin kullanım süresi 
devamlı kullanan adam tarafından belirlenmeli. En azından, herhangi bir filtre kaseti havalandırma direncinin artmasıyla veya 
kullanıcının tehlike anını hissetmesiyle değiştirilmelidir. Ön filtre döşeği filtre kasetinden daha sık değiştirilmelidir, bir defa değiştirmek 
bile filtre kasetinin kullanım süresini uzatmaktadır. Zehirlenmiş (kirlenmiş) bölgeyi terkederken bile giysilerinden vs. etkisi tamamen 
yok oluncaya kadar respiratörün takılması tavsiye edilmektedir. Toz filtreler ancak normal sanayi kullanım için niyetlenmiştir. 

UYARI:
Filtre patlayabilir atmosferli, havanın yetersiz olduğu ve iyi havalandırılmayan bölgelerde kullanılmamalıdır. 
Aşağıdakilerle karşılaşınca hemen iş yerinizi terkedin ve respiratörü yenileyin:
a) nefes almanın zorlaşması
b) baş dönmesi veya diğer rahatsızlıklar
c) iş yerinizde taharrüş, koku veya zehirlenmenin hissedilmesi
d) respiratör veya filtre bozulursa    

ONARIM IŞLERI:
Filtrenin kullanım süresi esas olarak çalışma derecesinden, hava cereyanından ve hava kirliliğinden kaynaklanmaktadır. Kimyasal 
kirlenmenin kokusu veya başka herhangi bir işareti olunca gaz filtresi hemen değiştirilmelidir. Toz filtresi nefes almayı zorlaştıran 
herhangi bir unsur meydana gelince değiştirilmelidir. Filtrenin dış tarafı ıslak bezle temizlenebilir. Eriticiler kullanılmamalıdır ve 
içerisine su geçmemelidir. Filtre temizlemesi kullanım süresini uzatmamaktadır.

MUHAFAZA ETME: 
Filtreler kuru ve serin yerde, güneş ışığından ve temiz olmayan yerlerden uzakta saklanmalıdır. Kullanılmadığı sürece ya da taşıma 
anında konteynerlerde güneş ışığından, kimyasal ve aşındırıcı maddelerden ve fiziksel temas sonucunda hasara uğratabilecek sert 
malzemelerden uzakta saklanmalıdır.

FİLTRE ÇEŞİDİ NEYE KARŞI KULLANILACAK RENK KODU
A Organik gazlar ve derecesi<65°C olan buharlar Kahverengi (K)
B İnorganik gazlar ve buharlar Gri (G)
E Kükürt dioksit, diğer asitli gazlar ve buharlar Sarı (S)
K Amonyak ve organic amonyak üreticiler Yeşil (Y)
ABEK Filtre kombinasyonu K/G/S/Y
P Toz filtresi Beyaz

GAZ FİLTRE SINIFLANDIRMASI TOZ FİLTRE SINIFLANDIRMASI
1  Düşük kapasiteli filtre 1  Düşük etkinlikli filtre
2  Orta kapasiteli filter 2  Orta etkinlikli filtre
3  Yüksek kapasiteli filtre 3  Yüksek etkinlikli filtre

من أعلى غليان بدرجة والأبخرة الحيوية مئوية65الغازات )B(بنيدرجة
الحيوية غير والأبخرة )G(رماديالغازات

الحمضي والأبخرة الغازات من وغيره الكبريت أآسيد )Y(أصفرةثاني
الحيوية الأمونيا ومشتقات )G(أخضرالأمونيا

مختلط B/G/Y/Grمرشح
غبار أبيضمرشح

منخفضة سعة منخفضةمرشح آفاءة مرشح
متوسطة سعة متوسطةمرشح آفاءة مرشح

سع عاليةمرشح عاليةة آفاءة مرشح

A
B
E
K
ABEK
P

1
2
3

1
2
3

الغازيتصنيف الغبارالمرشح مرشح تصنيف

المرشح الاستخدامنوع اللوننطاق آود

УКАЗАНИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ:
Запрещается использовать фильтр после истечения срока годности. Дата срока годности указана на боковой стенке фильтра. 
Убедитесь в том, что выбран правильный тип фильтра. Для соответствующей маски должен быть выбран нужный фильтр. 
Установка двойного фильтрующего патрона вместо одиночного на маску для одиночного патрона приведет к защите, не 
соответствующей стандарту EN.

ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ:
Имеется полный ассортимент респираторных фильтров типа «Юнифит», соответствующих стандартам EN 141 и EN 143. 
Их предназначение и международный цветовой код приведены в таблице ниже. Фильтры обозначены как номерами по 
стандарту EN, так и цветом кодированных этикеток.

ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ:
Компетентное лицо должно убедиться в том, что для конкретной опасности, с которой предстоит столкнуться в рабочей зоне, 
выбран подходящий фильтр. Если возникли сомнения, стоит обратиться к специалисту-профессионалу в области гигиены 
или дистрибьютору фильтров. При выборе или присоединении нового фильтра убедитесь в том, что упаковка фильтра не 
повреждена и фильтр – в пределах указанного срока годности. Установка двойного фильтрующего патрона на маску для 
одиночного может привести к недостаточной защите. Двойные фильтры имеют заднюю стенку серого цвета, а одиночные 
– черного. Предназначенные для них полумаски снабжены соответствующими резьбовыми соединителями.

УСТАНОВКА:
Фильтрующий патрон и соединитель с резьбой, подлежащие удалению, следует демонтировать, если они установлены на 
маске, и соответствующим образом утилизировать. Соединитель фильтра с резьбой на тыльной стороне фильтрующего 
патрона необходимо открутить, и поместить соединитель в маску, поместив элемент с резьбой в отверстие. Патрон следует 
навинтить на соединитель так, чтобы он плотно охватил маску. Завинтите фильтры рукой до упора, не перетягивайте, 
иначе можно повредить маску. Если используется предварительная очистка, то необходимо использовать крышку фильтра 
предварительной очистки и прокладку, при этом вставить прокладку в крышку и установить крышку перед угольным 
фильтром. Фильтры предварительной очистки нельзя использовать на противопылевых фильтрах типа Р2 или Р3. В случае 
противопылевого фильтра Р2 прокладка может быть заменена путем снятия крышки фильтра с задней стенки и замены 
прокладки как описано выше. Использованную прокладку фильтра следует утилизировать гигиеничным и безопасным 
способом.

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ФИЛЬТРА:
Для обеспечения наилучшего результата как можно чаще заменять фильтрующий патрон. Ресурс фильтрующего патрона 
должен быть установлен компетентным лицом, которое полностью знает условия, в которых должен использоваться 
респиратор. Как минимум, фильтрующий элемент должен быть заменен сразу же, как только пользователь почувствовал 
затруднения при дыхании или запах опасного вещества. Прокладку предварительной фильтрации следует заменять чаще 
фильтрующего патрона, во многих случаях это необходимо делать раз в смену для того, чтобы продлить срок службы патрона. 
Желательно продолжать носить респиратор после выхода из загрязненной зоны до тех пор, пока все загрязняющие вещества 
не сойдут с одежды и т.д. Противопылевые фильтры должны использоваться только для нормальных производственных 
условий.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
Запрещается использовать фильтры в зонах с взрывоопасной средой, недостатком кислорода или плохим проветриванием. 
Немедленно оставьте опасную зону и замените респиратор, если:
а) дыхание стало затрудненным;
б) появилось головокружение или другое недомогание;
в) вы почувствовали раздражение, запах или вкус загрязнений, которые имеются в рабочей зоне;
г) респиратор/фильтр получил повреждение.

ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ:
Продолжительность службы фильтра зависит от многих факторов, включая интенсивность работы, направление потоков 
воздуха и концентрацию загрязняющей примеси в атмосфере. Газовый фильтр должен быть заменен немедленно, как только 
при помощи запаха, вкуса или другим способом обнаружен выброс загрязняющего вещества. Противопылевой фильтр 
должен быть заменен при возникновении затруднений дыхания. Внешнюю часть фильтра можно протирать с использованием 
влажной ткани. Растворители использовать запрещается, а также следует следить за тем, чтобы влага не попала внутрь 
фильтра. Чистка фильтра не продлевает срок его службы.

ХРАНЕНИЕ:
Фильтры следует хранить в сухом прохладном месте, вне воздействия прямого солнечного света и загрязнений. В 
периоды, когда он не используется, или при транспортировке этот фильтр должен храниться в упаковке (контейнере) таким 
образом, чтобы не было воздействия прямого солнечного света, химикатов или абразивных веществ и было исключено его 
повреждение от физического контакта с твердыми поверхностями/предметами.
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tifinUمرشحات
ENالمعايير ENالمعايير141:1991 143:1991

الاستخدام :تعليمات
عليه المدون الصلاحية انتهاء تاريخ تخطي حالة في المرشح استخدام عدم المرشح.يجب جانب على الصلاحية انتهاء تاريخ على العثور .يمكن

الصحيح المرشح اختيار من التأآد اختي.يرجى الضروري المناسبمن القناع مع للاستخدام الصحيح المرشح في.ار ثنائية ترشيح خرطوشة ترآيب
الأوروبية المعايير حسب ملائمة غير حماية على الحصول إلى سيؤدي أحادي ترشيح .ENقناع

:التطبيق
التنفس مرشحات من آاملة مجموعة الأوربيةUnifitتتوافر للمعايير ENالممتثلة ENو141 اللونأن.143 وآود المناسبة الاستخدامات واع

الجدول في مبين موضحة معايير.الدولي رقم بواسطة المرشحات تحديد اللونENيتم آود .وملصق

الاستخدام قبل :ضوابط
الخطر مواجهة في التنفس قناع مع للاستخدام الصحيح المرشح ترآيب من التأآد على مختص شخص يشرف أن ش.يجب وجود حالة يجبفي ك،

الموزع أو المهني الصحي المتخصص خلال.استشارة المرشح وأن آاملة المرشح تغليف عبوة محتويات أن من تأآد جديد، مرشح ترآيب أو اختيار عند
عليه المدون الصلاحية تاريخ ملائمة.فترة غير حماية على الحصول إلى سيؤدي أحادي ترشيح قناع في ثنائية ترشيح خرطوشة حتويت.ترآيب

سوداء خلفية لوحة على الأحادية المرشحات تحتوي بينما رمادية، خلفية لوحة على الثنائية ا.المرشحات المسنن الموصل مع التنفس أقنعة ترآيب يتم
لها .لمناسب

:الترآيب
من والتخلص التنفس قناع من إزالتهما يجب وجودهما، حالة في المسنن، والموصل الحالية الترشيح آمنخرطوشة بشكل .هما

الفتحة خلال من القناع داخل الموصل من المسنن الجزء وضع ويجب للمرشح، الخلفي الجانب من المسنن المرشح موصل فك ربط.يجب يجب
القناع في مثبتة تكون بحيث الموصل في على.الخرطوشة الثنائي المرشح ويحتوي الأيسر الجانب على أسود سن على الأحادي المرشح سنيحتوي

الأيمن الجانب على العكس.رمادي أو أسود موصل في رمادية بخلفية مرشح ترآيب تحاول هذا.لا لأن المرشح ربط في تفرط لا ،اًيودي المرشح اربط
القناع تشويه إلى يؤدي أو.قد ترشيح وبطانة أولي ترشيح غطاء على الحصول يجب الحالة هذه مثل ففي أولية، مرشحات استخدام حالة توضعفي ثم لية

الكربوني المرشح أمام الغطاء يوضع ثم الغطاء في الترشيح الغبار.بطانة مرشحات مع الأولية المرشحات استخدام عدم في.P3أوP2يجب
غبار مرشح استخدام هوP2حالة آما الترشيح بطانة استبدال ثم الغلاف لوح من المرشح غطاء إزالة طريق عن البطانة استبدال يمكن أعلاه، موضح .

وآمنة صحية بطريقة الترشيح بطانة من .تخلص

المرشح :استخدام
متكرر بشكل المرشح خرطوشة تغيير الهام من أداء أفضل على الحصول مؤهل.لضمان شخص قبل من المرشح لخرطوشة التشغيلي العمر تقييم يجب

التنفس قناع فيها يستخدم التي المحيطية الظروف اًمامت حالة.يدرك في أو الاستنشاق مقامة زيادة حالة في سواء المرشح خرطوشة تغيير يجب أدنى، آحد
التنفس قناع ارتداء يتم أجله من الذي الخطر برائحة المرشح،.الشعور خرطوشة تغيير مرات من اًراركت أآثر بشكل الأولية الترشيح بطانة تغيير يجب

لإ وذلك مناوبة آل عند الحالات، من آثير المرشحفي لخرطوشة التشغيلي العمر من.طالة الخروج عند التنفس قناع ارتداء مواصلة المستحسن من
وغيرها بالملابس العالقة الملوثات من التخلص وحتى الملوثة فقط.المنطقة العادية الصناعية للأغراض الغبار مرشحات استخدام .يجب

:تحذير
الت المناطق في المرشح استخدام عدم التهويةيجب جيدة وغير الأآسجين نسبة حيث من فقيرة تكون والتي انفجارية أجواء على تحتوي .ي

التنفس قناع واستبدل اًروف العمل منطقة :غادر
aالتنفس صعوبة حالة في
bالتنفس ضيق أو بدوخة الإحساس حالة في
cالعمل منطقة في تلوث طعم أو رائحة أو بالتهاب الإحساس حالة في
dتلف حالة التنفسفي المرشح/قناع

:الصيانة
المحيط الهواء في الملوث وترآيز الهواء تدفق ومعدل العمل معدل ذلك، في بما العوامل من العديد على للمرشح التشغيلي العمر تغيير.يتوقف يجب

ط أو برائحتها الشعور طريق عن الملوثة الكيميائية للمواد تسرب اآتشاف حالة في اًروف الغاز أخرىمرشح وسيلة بأي أو الغبار.عمها مرشح تغيير يجب
التنفس بصعوبة الشعور .عند

رطبة قماش قطعة باستخدام للمرشح الخارجي السطح تنظيف إلى.يمكن الماء دخول عدم لضمان الحرص توخي وينبغي المذيبات استخدام عدم يجب
التشغيلي.المرشح عمره إطالة إلى يؤدي لا المرشح .تنظيف

:زينالتخ
المباشرة الشمس وأشعة التلوث عن اًديعب باردة جافة بيئة في المرشحات تخزين داخل.يجب المرشح تخزين يجب النقل، أثناء أو الاستخدام عدم أثناء

للأضرار تعرضه يمكن ولا الكاشطة والمواد الكيميائية المواد عن اًديعب ويكون المباشرة الشمس أشعة إليه تصل لا بحيث أوحاوية أسطح مع تلامسه نتيجة
صلبة .أجسام

(
(
(
(

EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991
UNIFIT FILTERI

EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991
UNIFIT ФИЛТРИ
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

UNIFIT FILTRELER
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

JSP Ltd, Worsham Mill, Minster Lovell Oxfordshire, OX29 0TA
TECHNICAL HELPLINE:+44(0)1993 826051 email: technical.service@jsp.co.uk 
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GÁZSZŰRŐ BESOROLÁS PORSZŰRŐ BESOROLÁS
1  Alacsony kapacitású szűrő 1  Alacsony hatékonyságú szűrő
2  Közepes kapacitású szűrő 2  Közepes hatékonyságú szűrő
3  Nagy kapacitású szűrő 3  Nagy hatékonyságú szűrő
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ΤΥΠΟΣ ΦΙΛΤΡΟΥ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΕΝΑΝΤΙΑ ΣΕ ΧΡΩΜΑΤΙΚΟΣ ΚΩΔΙΚΟΣ
A Οργανικά αέρια και ατμούς με σημεία βρασμού άνω των 65°C Καφέ (B)
B Ανόργανα αέρια και ατμούς Γκρι (G)
E Διοξείδιο του θείου και άλλα όξινα αέρια και ατμούς Κίτρινο (Y)
K Αμμωνία και παράγωγα οργανικής αμμωνίας Πράσινο (Gr
ABEK Φίλτρο συνδυασμού B/G/Y/Gr
P Φίλτρο σκόνης White

ΤΑΞΙΝΟΜΗΣΗ ΦΙΛΤΡΟΥ ΑΕΡΙΟΥ ΤΑΞΙΝΟΜΗΣΗ ΦΙΛΤΡΟΥ ΣΚΟΝΗΣ
1  Φίλτρο χαμηλής χωρητικότητας 1  Φίλτρο χαμηλής απόδοσης
2  Φίλτρο μεσαίας χωρητικότητας 2  Φίλτρο μεσαίας απόδοσης
3  Φίλτρο υψηλής χωρητικότητας 3  Φίλτρο υψηλής απόδοσης

IT
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO:
I FILTRI NON DEVONO ESSERE USATI SE SCADUTI. LA DATA DI SCADENZA SI TROVA SUL LATO DEL FILTRO STESSO.
I filtri Unifit sono dotati di un raccordo universale brevettato che li rende idonei all’impiego con i modelli di maschere elencati qui 
di seguito. Il raccordo universale può essere utilizzato con o senza la tenuta O-ring centrante. La tabella indica i modelli per cui 
è previsto l’utilizzo della tenuta O-ring centrante. Inserire la tenuta O-ring come illustrato in figura. Si raccomanda la massima 
attenzione nella selezione del filtro adatto al tipo di maschera utilizzata. L’utilizzo di una cartuccia a doppio filtro su maschere che 
richiedono un filtro singolo determina una protezione non conforme allo standard EN.

APPLICAZIONE:
I filtri Unifit sono disponibili in un’ampia gamma di modelli conformi alle norme EN 141 e EN 143. La tabella sotto illustra i tipi di filtri 
disponibili contraddistinti per colore, secondo il codice internazionale, e i relativi tipi di protezione offerti.

CONTROLLI PRELIMINARI:
La scelta del filtro adatto alla protezione dai contaminanti presenti nell’ambiente deve essere affidata a personale qualificato. In 
caso di dubbi, si raccomanda di rivolgersi al responsabile della sicurezza sul lavoro o al proprio distributore. Prima di scegliere 
o usare un nuovo filtro, si raccomanda di verificare l’integrità della confezione e di controllarne la data di scadenza. L’utilizzo di 
una cartuccia a doppio filtro su maschere che richiedono un filtro singolo risulta in una protezione inadeguata. I FILTRI DOPPI 
SONO CONTRADDISTINTI DA UNA TARGHETTA POSTERIORE GRIGIA. I FILTRI SINGOLI SONO CONTRADDISTINTI DA UNA 
TARGHETTA POSTERIORE NERA. LE MEZZEMASCHERE CORRETTE SONO DOTATE DI RACCORDI CON FILETTATURA 
CORRISPONDENTE.

MONTAGGIO:
Se del caso, la cartuccia del filtro ed il connettore filettato devono essere rimossi dalla maschera ed eliminati secondo le norme 
di sicurezza. Il connettore filettato del filtro deve essere svitato dalla parte posteriore della cartuccia e posizionato all’interno della 
maschera, con la parte filettata attraverso il foro.  La cartuccia deve essere svitata ed abbassata sul connettore in modo da far presa 
sulla maschera. Avvitare il filtro applicando solo la forza manuale. Non avvitare eccessivamente il filtro per evitare di storcere la 
maschera. L’eventuale uso di un prefiltro richiede l’inserimento di un tampone nel portaprefiltro. Collocare quest’ultimo davanti al filtro 
al carbone attivo. NON UTILIZZARE PREFILTRI CON I FILTRI P2 O P3. Se si utilizza un filtro antipolvere P2, sostituire il tampone 
rimuovendo il coperchio posto nella parte anteriore del filtro al carbone attivo. Procedere alla sostituzione del filtro come descritto qui 
di seguito. Gettare via i tamponi usati conformemente alle norme igieniche e di sicurezza.

MODALITÀ DI UTILIZZO DEL FILTRO:
Per garantire il rendimento ottimale dei filtri è essenziale sostituire frequentemente la cartuccia del filtro. La durata di vita della 
cartuccia deve essere stabilita da una persona competente, a conoscenza delle condizioni di utilizzo del respiratore. La cartuccia 
deve essere sostituita immediatamente qualora si avvertisse difficoltà respiratoria o l’odore dell’agente contaminante. Il prefiltro 
deve essere sostituito con maggiore frequenza rispetto alla cartuccia. In molti casi si raccomanda di sostituire la cartuccia ad ogni 
cambio di turno. Si consiglia di continuare ad indossare il respiratore, anche una volta fuori dall’area contaminata, fino a che tutto 
il materiale contaminato non sia stato rimosso da indumenti, ecc. I filtri antipolvere devono essere utilizzati esclusivamente per i 
normali impieghi industriali.

AVVERTENZE:
I filtri non deve essere usata in ambientí con atmosfera esplosiva, carenza d’ossigeno e non ben ventilati. 
Abbandonare immediatamente l’area di lavoro e sostituire il respiratore in caso di:
a) difficoltà di respirazione
b) capogiri o altri sintomi
c) irritazione o percezione di odori o sapori di materiale contaminato nell’area di lavoro
d) danneggiamento del respiratore o del filtro.

MANUTENZIONE:
La durata di un filtro  dipende da numerosi fattori, quali la frequenza di lavoro, il flusso díaria e la concentrazione del contaminante 
nellíatmosfera. Un filtro per gas deve essere sostituito immediatamente quando, tramite odore, sapore o altro mezzo, si percepisce la 
presenza dellíagente contaminante. Un filtro per polveri deve essere cambiato quando la respirazione diviene difficoltosa.

CONSERVAZIONE:
Conservare i filtri in luogo fresco e asciutto, lontano dalla luce diretta del sole e da materiali contaminanti. Quando non viene 
utilizzato, o durante il trasporto, i filtri deve essere conservato in un contenitore, protetto dalla luce diretta del sole, da sostanze 
chimiche e abrasive e da urti contro superfici/oggetti.

FILTRO TIPO PROTEZIONE CONTRO COLORE
A Gas e vapori organici con punti di ebollizione superiori a 65°C Marrone (M)
B Gas e vapori inorganici Grigio (Gr)
E Anidride solforosa ed altri gas e vapori acidi Giallo (G)
K Ammoniaca e derivati organici dell’ammoniaca Verde (V)
ABEK Filtro combinato M/Gr/G/V
P Spolverare il filtro Bianco

LA CLASSIFICAZIONE DI FILTRO DI GAS SPOLVERARE LA CLASSIFICAZIONE DI FILTRO
1  Filtro di capacità Basso 1  Filtro di efficienza Basso
2  Filtro di Capacità Medio 2  Filtro di efficienza Medio
3  Alto Filtro di Capacità 3  Alto filtro di efficienza

NO
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INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK:
Filteret bør ikke brukes hvis utløpsdatoen er overskredet. Utløpsdatoen kan finnes på siden av filteret.  Forsikre deg om at det er valgt 
korrekt filter. Det er viktig at det er valgt korrekt filtermontering for den aktuelle masken. Montering av dobbel filterpatron som et enkelt 
filter på en enkeltmaske vil føre til utilstrekkelig beskyttelse etter EN-standarden. 

BRUK:
Det er tilgjengelig et fullstendig utvalg av Unifit-pustefiltre som overholder EN 141 og EN 143. De relevante bruksområdene og 
internasjonal fargekoding vises i tabellen. Filtrene identifiseres av både EN-typenummer og de fargekodede etikettene. Kontroller før 
bruk: En kompetent person bør sikre at det brukes korrekt filter for den gjeldende faren. Hvis det hersker tvil, bør man kontakte den 
lokale ansvarlige for yrkeshygiene eller distributør. Når man velger eller monterer et nytt filter, må man forsikre seg om at filterpakken 
er komplett og at filteret er innenfor oppgitt lagringstid. Montering av en dobbel filterpatron på en enkeltmaske kan føre til utilstrekkelig 
beskyttelse. Dobbeltfiltre har en grå bakplate; enkeltfiltre har en svart bakplate. De korrekte halvmaskene har tilsvarende gjengede 
tilkoblere. 

MONTERING:
Hvis til stede, må påmontert filterpatron og gjenget tilkobler fjernes fra masken, og begge delene må kastes på en sikker måte.  Den 
gjengede filtertilkobleren bør skrus løs fra baksiden på filterpatronen; tilkobleren bør plasseres inni masken med den gjengede delen 
gjennom hullet. Patronen bør skrus ned på tilkobleren slik at den griper masken. Skru filteret stramt på for hånd, stram ikke for mye 
siden dette kan vri masken. Hvis det brukes grovfiltre, må man anskaffe grovfilterdeksel og -pute. Filterputen legges i dekselet, og 
dekselet plasseres over fronten på karbonfilteret. Det må ikke brukes grovfiltre på P2- eller P3-støvfiltre. Når det gjelder P2-støvfilteret, 
kan puten skiftes ut ved å fjerne filterdekselet fra festeplaten, og filterputen kan skiftes som beskrevet ovenfor. Kast den brukte 
filterputen på en hygienisk og sikker måte. 

BRUK AV FILTER:
For å sikre best ytelse er det viktig å skifte filterpatronen ofte. Levetiden til filterpatronen bør avgjøres av en kompetent person som er 
fullt klar over forholdene som respiratoren skal brukes under. Som et minimum må filterpatronen skiftes hvis pustemotstanden øker 
eller hvis brukeren kjenner lukten av faren. Grovfilterputer bør skiftes oftere enn filterpatronen. I mange tilfeller er det ønskelig med en 
gang per skift for å øke levetiden til filterpatronen. Det er tilrådelig å fortsatt bruke en respirator når man forlater et forurenset område 
helt til alle gjenværende forurensende stoffer er fjernet fra klær, osv. Støvfiltre bør bare brukes til normal industribruk. 

ADVARSEL: 
Filteret bør ikke brukes i områder som inneholder en eksplosiv atmosfære, som har oksygenmangel eller ikke er godt ventilert.   

Forlat straks arbeidsområdet og erstatt respiratoren hvis:
a) det blir vanskelig å puste 
b) det oppstår svimmelhet eller andre lidelser 
c) man merker irritasjon, lukt eller smak av forurensende stoffer på arbeidsområdet 
d) respiratoren/filteret blir skadet 

VEDLIKEHOLD:
Levetiden til et filter avhenger av flere faktorer, inkludert arbeidshyppigheten, luftstrømmen og konsentrasjonen av det forurensende 
stoffet i atmosfæren. Et gassfilter bør skiftes straks når man oppdager kjemisk gjennombrudd av et forurensende stoff ved lukt, smak 
eller på andre måter. Et støvfilter bør skiftes når pustingen svekkes. Utsiden på filteret kan vaskes med en fuktig klut. Det må ikke 
brukes løsemidler, og man må passe på at det ikke kommer vann i filteret. Vasking av filteret forlenger ikke dets levetid.  

LAGRING:
Filtre bør lagres i et tørt og kjølig miljø beskyttet mot direkte sollys og forurensende stoffer. Når filteret ikke brukes eller er under 
transport, bør det lagres i en beholder slik at det beskyttes mot direkte sollys, kjemikalier og slipemidler og ikke kan skades av fysisk 
kontakt med harde overflater/gjenstander.

FILTER TYPE FOR BRUK MOT FARGEKODE
A Organiske gasser og damp medkokepunkt høyere enn 65 °C Brun (B)
B Uorganiske gasser og damp Grå (G)
E Svoveldioksid og andre syreholdige gasser og damp Gul (Y)
K Ammoniakk og organisk ammoniakk-derivater Grønn (Gr)
ABEK Kombinasjonsfilter B/G/Y/Gr
P Støvfilter Hvit

KLASSIFISERING AV GASSFILTER KLASSIFISERING AV STØVFILTER
1  Filter med lav kapasitet 1  Filter med lav effektivitet
2  Filter med middels kapasitet 2  Filter med middels effektivitet
3  Filter med høy kapasitet 3  Filter med høy effektivitet

DK
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FILTER TYPE FOR USE AGAINST FARVE -KODE
A Organiske  gasser og dampe med kogepunkt højere end 65 grader Brun (B)
B Uorganiske gasser og dampe Grå (G)
E Svovldioxid og andre syrlige gasser og dampe Gul (Y)
K Ammoniak og uorganiske ammoniakafledninger Grøn (Gr)
ABEK Kombinationsfilter B/G/Y/GR
P Middeleffektivt partikelstøvfilter HVID

GASFILTERKLASSIFICERING STØVFILTERKLASSIFICERING
1  Filter med lav kapacitet 1  Filter med lav effektivitet
2  Filter med middel kapacitet 2  Filter med middel effektivitet
3  Filter med stor kapacitet 3  Filter med stor effektivitet

PT
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INSTRUÇÕES DE USO:
O FILTRO NÃO DEVE SER UTILIZADO SE JÁ TIVER PASSADO O PRAZO DE VALIDADE . ESTE ENCONTRA-SE NA PARTE 
LATERAL DO FILTRO. Os filtros Unifit incorporam um inigualável conector universal patenteado permitindo a sua montagem na 
gama de máscaras de protecção abaixo indicada. O conector universal pode ser usado com ou sem o anel tórico centralizador 
adicional. A tabela indica os casos em que o anel deve ou não ser montado. A montagem do anel é feita conforme indicado no 
diagrama. Deve haver sempre a certeza de que foi seleccionado o filtro correcto. É imperativo que seja escolhido o conjunto de filtro 
correcto para a relevante máscara. Montando o filtro de elemento duplo, como se fosse um filtro simples, numa máscara apropriada 
para filtro simples resultará numa protecção inadequada não conforme com a Norma EN.

APLICAÇÕES:
Pode-se obter toda uma vasta gama de filtros para máscaras respiratórias conformes com as normas EN 141 e EN 143. Na tabela 
abaixo estão indicados os relevantes tipos de uso bem como o código internacional de cores. Os filtros são identificados pelo 
número de tipo da Norma EN e pelas etiquetas com cores codificadas.

VERIFICAÇÕES A EFECTUAR ANTES DO USO:
Uma pessoa competente deve verificar se o filtro a ser usado é o adequado para protecção contra o perigo a enfrentar. Em caso 
de dúvida, deve consultar o seu higienista profissional ou o seu distribuidor. Ao seleccionar ou montar um filtro novo, verifique 
se o conjunto do filtro está completo e se está dentro da data de uso indicada. A montagem de um filtro duplo numa máscara 
apropriada para filtro simples pode resultar numa protecção inadequada. OS FILTROS DUPLOS DISTINGUEM-SE PELA CHAPA 
TRASEIRA CINZENTA E OS FILTROS SIMPLES PELA CHAPA TRASEIRA PRETA. AS MÁSCARAS CORRECTAS SÃO MUNIDAS 
DE  CORRESPONDENTES CONECTORES ROSCADOS.

MONTAGEM:
Se aplicável, o elemento actual do filtro e o conector roscado devem ser removidos da máscara e ambos deitados fora de maneira 
apropriada e com segurança. O conector roscado deve ser desapertado da parte detrás do elemento do filtro, colocado dentro 
da máscara com a parte roscada metida através do furo. O elemento do filtro deve ser aparafusado no conector até fixar bem a 
máscara. Aparafuse os filtros manualmente até ficarem bem apertados, mas não aperte demasiado para não distorcer a máscara. 
Se forem usados pre-filtros, deve-se obter uma tampa e elemento de pre-filtro sendo o elemento metido na tampa e esta colocada 
na frente do filtro de carvão. NÃO SE DEVEM USAR PRE-FILTROS NOS FILTROS DE POEIRA TIPOS P2 OU P3. No caso de filtros 
de poeira tipo P2, o acesso ao elemento é obtido tirando a tampa do filtro para fora da chapa traseira e a substituição do elemento 
é feita como acima indicado. O elemento usado deve ser disposto de maneira higiénica e segura.

USO DO FILTRO:
Para assegurar o melhor rendimento possível, é importante mudar frequentemente o elemento do filtro. A duração do elemento deve 
ser determinada por pessoa competente perfeitamente conhecedora das condições nas quais a máscara respiratória é usada. Como 
mínimo, o elemento deve ser substituído quando se nota aumento na resistência à respiração ou quando o cheiro do perigo a ser 
protegido é notado pela pessoa que usa a máscara.
O elemento do pre-filtro deve ser substituído mais frequentemente do que o elemento do filtro.
É aconselhável continuar a usar a máscara respiratória depois de sair da área contaminada até que todos os resíduos contaminados 
sejam removidos do vestuário, etc. Os filtros de poeira devem apenas ser usados em condições de uso industrial normal.

AVISO:
Ofiltro não deve ser usado em áreas que contenham uma atmosfera explosiva, que sejam deficientes em oxigénio e que não 
sejam bem ventiladas.
Deve sair imediatamente da área de trabalho e substituir o filtro respiratória se:
a) a respiração se tornar difícil.
b) sentir tonturas, vertigens ou outras indisposições.
c) sentir irritação, cheiro ou gosto da substância contaminada na área de trabalho.
d) notar danificação da máscara/filtro respiratório.

MANUTENÇÃO:
O prazo de validade do filtro depende de diversos factores, incluindo o volume de trabalho, a passagem de ar e a concentração do 
contaminante no ar. Um filtro de gás deve ser mudado imediatamente quando for detectada a presença do contaminante através do 
odor, do paladar, ou  por qualquer outro meio. Um filtro de pó deve ser mudado quando a respiração se tornar mais difícil.

ARMAZENAMENTO:
Os filtros devem ser armazenados em ambiente seco e fresco não expostos à luz directa do sol ou a contaminação.
Quando não está a ser utilizado ou durante o transporte, este filtro deve ser guardado num recipiente de forma a não estar em 
contacto directo com luz solar, deve estar afastado de substâncias químicas e abrasivas e não pode ser danificado através de 
contacto físico com superfícies/itens duras.

FILTER TYPE TIL BRUG MOD FARVE-KODE
A Organiske gasser og dampe med kogepunkt højere end 65°C Brun (B)
B Uorganiske gasser og dampe Grå (G)
E Svovldioxid og andre syrlige gasser og dampe Gul (Y)
K Ammoniak og uorganiske ammoniakafledninger Grøn (Gr)
ABEK Kombinationsfilter B/G/Y/Gr
P Filtro de pó Hvid

CLASSIFICAÇÃO DO FILTRO DE GÁS CLASSIFICAÇÃO DO FILTRO DE PÓ
1  Filtro de fraca capacidade 1  Filtro de baixa eficácia
2  Filtro de média capacidade 2  Filtro de média eficácia
3  Filtro de grande capacidade 3  Filtro de grande eficácia

ES
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA SU EMPLEO:
No se debe usar el filtro DESPUES DE SU la fecha de vencimiento. la FECHA DE VENCIMIENTO se puede encontrar en el lateral 
del filtro. Los filtros Unifit están dotados de una conexión universal exclusiva patentada por lo que son idóneos para montarlos 
a la gama de medias máscaras mostrada abajo. La conexión universal puede ser utilizada con o sin la junta tórica adicional 
centralizadora. En la tabla se indica si la junta tórica centralizadora debe o no debe ser instalada. Su montaje es realizado en 
conformidad con el diagrama. Rogamos asegurar que el filtro correcto ha sido seleccionado. Es esencial seleccionar el juego de 
filtro correcto adecuado a la máscara correspondiente. El montaje del cartucho de filtros gemelos como filtro simple en una máscara 
de filtro simple producirá una protección inadecuada según la Norma EN.

APLICACIÓN:
Hay una gama completa de filtros respiratorios Unifit disponibles que cumplen con las normas EN141 y EN143. El tipo de uso 
correspondiente y el código internacional de color están mostrados en la tabla abajo. Los filtros son identificados por el número de 
tipo EN y por las etiquetas de código de color.

CONTROLES ANTES DEL EMPLEO:
Antes de su empleo, una persona competente deberá asegurar que ha sido elegido el filtro correcto para el riesgo correspondiente. 
En caso de cualquier duda, deberá ser consultada con el facultativo de higiene laboral o con el distribuidor. Al seleccionar y montar 
un filtro, el usario deberá asegurarse que el juego completo se encuentra en el envase y comprobar que el filtro se encuentra dentro 
de la fecha de caducidad indicada. El montaje de un cartucho de filtros gemelos como filtro simple en una máscara de filtro simple 
producirá una protección inadecuada según la Norma EN. LOS FILTROS GEMELOS TIENEN UNA PLACA TRASERA GRIS Y LOS 
FILTROS SIMPLES TIENEN UNA PLACA TRASERA NEGRA. LAS MEDIAS MASCARAS CORRECTAS TIENEN MONTADAS SUS 
CONEXIONES CORRESPONDIENTES ROSCADAS.

MONTAJE:
Cuando proceda, el cartucho de filtro actual y el conector enroscado deben ser desmontados de la máscara y ambos elementos 
desechados con seguridad. El conector de filtro enroscado debe ser desenroscado de la parte trasera del cartucho de filtro, el 
conector debe ser emplazado dentro de la máscara con la parte enroscada a través del orificio. El cartucho debe ser enroscado en el 
conector de tal manera que encaje y enganche a la máscara. Enroscar los filtros solo a presión de mano y no apretar con demasiada 
fuerza para no desfigurar la máscara.  Si van a usarse prefiltros, se deberán obtener también una cubierta prefiltro y almohadilla, 
insertando la almohadilla del filtro en la cubierta y la cubierta colocada delante del filtro de carbón.  LOS PREFILTROS NO DEBEN 
SER USADOS CON FILTROS DE POLVO P2 O P3. En el caso del filtro de polvo P2, la almohadilla puede ser recambiada sacando 
la tapa del filtro de la placa trasera y cambiando la almohadilla del filtro según está descrito arriba. La almohadilla del filtro usada 
debe ser desechada teniendo en cuenta las normas de higiene y seguridad.

USO DEL FILTRO:
Para asegurar la máxima eficacia, es muy importante cambiar frecuentemente el cartucho del filtro. La duración en servicio del 
cartucho del filtro deberá ser establecida por una persona competente que conoce totalmente las condiciones en que va a ser 
usado el respirador.  Como mínimo, el cartucho del filtro deberá ser cambiado bien cuando la respiración resulte dificultosa o si el 
usuario percibe el olor de la materia contaminante a través de la máscara. La almohadilla del prefiltro debe ser recambiada con 
mayor frecuencia que el cartucho del filtro. En muchos casos, este recambio es aconsejable en cada turno de trabajo para aumentar 
la duración del cartucho del filtro. Es aconsejable continuar usando el respirador una vez fuera de la zona contaminada, hasta 
que todo residuo de contaminación haya sido eliminado de la ropa, etc. Los filtros de polvo solo deben ser usados en condiciones 
normales industriales.

ADVERTENCIA:
El filtro no debe ser empleada en áreas que contienen ambientes explosivos, o que son deficientes en oxígeno o no esten bien 
ventiladas. Salir inmediatamente de la zona de trabajo, y cambiar el respirador cuando: 
a) la respiración se hace dificultosa,
b) se nota mareo o cualquier otro malestar,
c) se nota irritación, olor o sabor de contaminantes en la zona de trabajo,
d) el respirador o filtro haya sido dañado.

MANTENIMIENTO:
La vida de un filtro depende de muchos factores, incluyendo el ritmo de trabajo, el flujo de aire y la concentración del contaminante 
en el ambiente. Un filtro contra gas se debe cambiar en el momento en que se detecte una penetración química por medio de sabor, 
olor o de otra forma. Un filtro contra polvo debe cambiarse cuando resulte difícil el respirar.

ALMACENAJE:
Los filtros deben ser almacenados en un entorno seco y fresco fuera del alcance directo de la contaminación y de la luz solar. 
Cuando no está siendo usado o durante el transporte, este filtro debe ser guardado en un recipiente de tal modo que no reciba 
radiación directa de rayos solares, se encuentre fuera del alcance de productos químicos y sustancias abrasivas y no quede 
expuesto a daños por contacto físico con superficies o artículos duros.

TIPO DE FILTRO PARA SU EMPLEO CONTRA CODIGO COLOR
A Gases y vapores orgánicos con punto de ebullición mayores de 65ºC Marrón (B)
B Gases y vapores inorgánicos Gris (G)
E Bióxido de Sulfuro y otros gases y vapores acídicos Amarillo (Y)
K Amoniaco y otros derivados del amoniaco orgánico Verde (Gr)
ABEK Filtro de combinación B/G/Y/Gr
P Filtro para Polvo Blanco

CLASIFICACIÓN DEL FILTRO PARA GAS CLASIFICACIÓN DEL FILTRO PARA POLVO
1  Filtro de baja capacidad 1  Filtro de baja eficiencia
2  Filtro de mediana capacidad 2  Filtro de mediana eficiencia
3  Filtro de alta capacidad 3  Filtro de alta eficiencia

NL

ISSUE: 08/10                                                          RFGZ-011-500

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
HET FILTER MAG NIET GEBRUIKT WORDEN WANNEER DE UITERSTE VERKOOP-DATUM VERSTREKEN IS. DE UITERSTE 
VERKOOPDATUM STAAT OP DE ZIJKANT VAN HET FILTER. De Unifitfilters hebben een uniek gepatenteerd universeel 
verbindingsstuk, waardoor ze op alle halfmaskers passen die in de onderstaande tabel staan vermeld. Het universele verbindingsstuk 
wordt met of zonder de extra O-ring gebruikt. In de onderstaande tabel staat aangegeven of de centraliserende O-ring wel of niet 
geïnstalleerd moet worden. De O-ring wordt gemonteerd zoals in de tekening staat weergegeven. Zorg ervoor dat u het juiste filter 
kiest. Alle maskers moeten met het juiste filter uitgerust worden. Als een dubbelfilter op een enkel-filtermasker wordt gemonteerd, dan 
voldoet het masker niet aan de EN-veiligheidsstandaard.

TOEPASSING:
Er bestaan vele verschillende Unifit gasmaskerfilters die allemaal voldoen aan de EN-141 en EN-143 standaarden. In de onderstaande 
tabel staat aangegeven waar de verschillende maskers voor gebruikt worden, samen met de internationale kleurencode. De filters 
worden niet alleen door het EN-typenummer, maar ook door de gekleurde labels geïdentificeerd.

VOORDAT HET FILTER GEBRUIKT WORDT:
Een deskundige moet controleren of het juiste filter gebruikt wordt. In geval van twijfel, moet de hygiënist op uw werk of de distributeur 
geraadpleegd worden. Wanneer een nieuw filter wordt gekozen of gemonteerd, controleer dan dat er niets aan de filterverpakking 
ontbreekt en dat de uiterste verkoopdatum niet is overschreden. Als een dubbelfilter op een enkel masker wordt gemonteerd, dan 
biedt het masker onvoldoende bescherming. DUBBELFILTERS HEBBEN EEN GRIJZE ACHTERPLAAT, ENKELE FILTERS 
HEBBEN EEN ZWARTE ACHTERPLAAT. DE CORRECTE HALFMASKERS ZIJN UITGERUST MET DE OVEREENKOMSTIGE 
SCHROEFSLUITING.

DE MONTAGE:
Zo nodig, het gebruikte filterpatroon en de schroefdraadverbinding van het masker verwijderen en zorgvuldig van de hand doen. De 
schroefdraadverbinding vanaf de achterkant van het filterpatroon losschroeven. Het verbindingsstuk in het masker plaatsen, met 
het schroefdraadgedeelte door het gat. Het patroon op de verbinding vastschroeven, zodat het masker wordt vastgezet. De filters 
met de hand aandraaien, maar niet te strak, aangezien dat het masker kan vervormen. Als er voorfilters worden gebruikt, dan heeft 
u daar voorfilterkappen en vullingen voor nodig. Stop de vulling in de kap en plaats de kap op het koolfilter. ER MOGEN GEEN 
VOORFILTERS OP P2- EN P3-STOFFILTERS GEBRUIKT WORDEN. Bij P2-stoffilters kan de vulling vervangen worden door de 
filterkap uit de achterplaat te verwijderen en er een nieuwe vulling in te plaatsen, zoals hierboven staat beschreven. De gebruikte 
filtervulling op een hygiënische en veilige manier van de hand doen.

HET FILTER GEBRUIKEN:
Voor de beste bescherming moet het filter regelmatig vervangen worden. Een deskundige die precies weet onder welke 
omstandigheden het gasmasker wordt gebruikt, kan bepalen hoe lang een filter mee gaat. Het filter moet in ieder geval vervangen 
worden wanneer het moeilijker wordt om adem te halen of wanneer de gebruiker de geur van gevaarlijke stoffen waarneemt. De vulling 
van het voorfilter moet vaker vervangen worden dan het filter zelf. Vaak is het raadzaam om de vulling na elk gebruik te vervangen, 
zodat het filter langer mee gaat. Het is raadzaam om het masker niet af te nemen wanneer u een besmette ruimte verlaat, totdat alle 
gevaarlijke stoffen van uw kleding, enz. zijn verwijderd. De stoffilters zijn alleen geschikt voor normaal industrieel gebruik.

WAARSCHUWING:
Het filter mag niet in ruimtes met een explosieve atmosfeer, in ruimtes met zuurstoftekort of niet goed geventileerde ruimtes gebruikt 
worden.
U moet de werkomgeving onmiddellijk verlaten en het filter vervangen, wanneer
a) het moeilijker wordt om adem te halen
b) u zich duizelig voelt of andere problemen krijgt
c) u in de werkomgeving irritatie voelt, of schadelijke stoffen ruikt of proeft
d) het gasmasker of het filter beschadigd worden.

ONDERHOUD:
Hoe lang een filter mee gaat hangt van vele factoren af, zoals hoe vaak het gebruikt wordt, de luchtstroom en de concentratie 
schadelijke stoffen in de werkomgeving. Zodra een chemische stof of een andere schadelijke stof wordt geroken, geproefd of op een 
andere manier wordt opgemerkt, dan moet het gasfilter onmiddellijk vervangen worden. Het stoffilter moet vervangen worden zodra 
de ademhaling moeilijker wordt.

OPSLAG:
De filters in een droge koele omgeving bewaren en niet aan direct zonlicht of aan schadelijke stoffen blootstellen. Wanneer de filter 
niet gebruikt wordt, of wordt verplaatst, dan moet de filter zodanig worden opgeborgen, dat hij niet in aanraking met direct zonlicht, met 
chemicaliën of schuurmiddelen komt en niet tegen harde oppervlakken of voorwerpen aan kan stoten.

FILTER TYPE TOEPASSING KLEUREN-CODE
A Organische gassen en dampen met een kookpunt dat hoger ligt dan 65°C Bruin (B)
B Anorganische gassen en dampen Grijs (G)
E Zwaveldioxide en andere zuurhoudende gassen en dampen Geel (Y)
K Ammonia- en organische ammoniaderivaten Groen (Gr
ABEK Combinatiefilter B/G/Y/Gr
P Stof filter Blanke af

De GASFILTER RANGSCHIKKING STOF dE FILTER RANGSCHIKKING
1  Lage capaciteit filter 1  Lage doeltreffendheid filter
2  Middelmatige Capaciteit Filter 2  Middelmatige doeltreffendheid filter
3  Hoge Capaciteit Filter 3  Hoge doeltreffendheid filter AF
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
FILTER NICHT NACH ABLAUF DES VERFALLDATUMS BENUTZEN. VERFALLDATUM AN DER SEITE DES FILTERS 
ERSICHTLICH. Unifit-Atemschutzfilter haben ein einzigartiges patentiertes Universalverbindungsstück, mit Hilfe dessen sie an 
den unten aufgeführten Halbmasken befestigt werden können. Das Universalverbindungsstück wird entweder mit oder ohne dem 
zusätzlichen zentralisierenden O-Ring verwendet. In der u. a. Tabelle ist angegeben, ob der zentralisierende O-Ring angebracht 
werden muß. Zum Anbringen siehe die Abbildung. Bitte sicherstellen, daß Sie das richtige Filter verwenden. Es ist außerordentlich 
wichtig, daß der richtige Filteraufbau für die entsprechende Maske gewählt wird. Wenn ein Doppelfiltereinsatz als Einzelfilter an einer 
Einzelfiltermaske angebracht wird, wird ein unzureichenden Schutz gemäß der EN-Norm erzielt.

ANWENDUNGSBEREICH:
Das Angebot an erhältlichen Unifit-Atemschutzfiltern wird den Anforderungen der Normen EN 141 und EN 143 gerecht. Die 
entsprechenden Verwendungstypen und internationalen Farbencodes sind aus der u. a. Tabelle ersichtlich. Die Filter werden durch 
die EN-Typennummer und farbcodierte Etiketten identifiziert.

PRÜFUNGEN VOR DEM GEBRAUCH:
Eine dazu befähigte Person muß sicherstellen, daß das richtige Filter für die vorhandene Gefahr verwendet wird. Wenn irgendwelche 
Zweifel bestehen, wenden Sie sich bitte an den entsprechenden Berater am Arbeitsplatz oder den Händler. Beim Wählen oder 
Anbringen eines neuen Filters sicherstellen, daß seine Verpackung unversehrt und das angegebene Haltbarkeitsdatum nicht 
verfallen ist. Das Anbringen eines Doppelfiltereinsatzes in einer Einzelmaske kann einen unzureichenden Schutz zur Folge haben. 
DOPPELFILTER HABEN EINE GRAUE RÜCKWAND, EINZELFILTER HABEN EINE SCHWARZE RÜCKWAND. DIE RICHTIGEN 
HALBMASKEN SIND MIT ENTSPRECHENDEN VERBINDUNGSSTÜCKEN MIT GEWINDE AUSGESTATTET.

ANBRINGEN:
Soweit zutreffend, müssen der vorhandene Filtereinsatz und das Verbindungsstück mit Gewinde von der Maske entfernt und beide 
Artikel auf sichere Weise entsorgt werden. Das Filterverbindungsstück mit Gewinde muss vom hinteren Teil des Filtereinsatzes 
abgeschraubt und das Filter mit dem Gewindeteil im Loch in der Maske positioniert werden. Der Einsatz muss dann entsprechend 
auf das Verbindungsstück geschraubt werden, damit er an der Maske befestigt ist. Die Filter mit der Hand anschrauben und nicht 
übermäßig anziehen, da die Maske sonst verzerrt werden könnte. Wenn Vorfilter verwendet werden, ist eine Vorfilterabdeckung und 
-einlage zu besorgen, die Filtereinlage in die Abdeckung einzufügen und die Abdeckung vorne auf das Kohlenstoffilter aufzusetzen. 
AN DEN STAUBFILTERN P2 UND P3 DÜRFEN KEINE VORFILTER VERWENDET WERDEN. Am Staubfilter P2 kann die Einlage 
durch Entfernen der Filterabdeckung von der Rückwand und Anbringen der Filtereinlage, wie oben angegeben, ausgewechselt 
werden. Die alte Filtereinlage ist auf hygienische und sichere Weise zu entsorgen.

VERWENDUNG DES FILTERS:
Um eine optimale Leistung sicherzustellen, ist es wichtig, den Filtereinsatz häufig zu wechseln. Die Lebensdauer des Filtereinsatzes 
muß von einer dazu befähigten Person bestimmt werden, die sich den Bedingungen, unter denen das Atemschutzgerät zu verwenden 
ist, vollkommen bewußt ist. Der Filtereinsatz muß mindestens ausgewechselt werden, wenn sich entweder der Atemwiderstand 
erhöht, oder der Benutzer den Geruch des gefährlichen Stoffes wahrnimmt. Die Vorfiltereinlage muß öfter als der Filtereinsatz 
gewechselt werden. In vielen Fällen ist es wünschenswert, die Einlage während jeder Schicht zu erneuern, um die Lebensdauer 
des Filtereinsatzes zu verlängern. Es ist empfehlenswert, auch nach Verlassen des verschmutzten Bereichs das Atemschutzgerät 
weiterhin zu tragen, bis alle übermäßigen Schmutzstoffe von der Kleidung, etc. entfernt sind. Staubfilter dürfen nur zum normalen 
industriellen Gebrauch verwendet werden.

WARNHINWEIS:
Das Filter darf nicht in Bereichen verwendet werden, in denen eine Explosionsgefahr besteht, die einen Sauerstoffmangel aufweisen, 
oder nicht gut belüftet sind.
Verlassen Sie sofort den Arbeitsbereich und wechseln Sie das Atemschutzgerät, wenn
a) das Atmen Schwierigkeiten bereitet;
b) ein Schwindelgefühl oder andere Beschwerden auftreten;
c) eine Reizung feststellt wird, der Geruch oder Geschmack von Schmutzstoffen im Arbeitsbereich wahrgenommen wird;
d) das Atemschutzgerät bzw. Filter beschädigt wird.

WARTUNG:
Die Einsatzdauer eines Filters hängt von mehreren Faktoren ab: Anzahl der Arbeitsstunden, Luftdurchsatz und schädliche 
Bestandteile in der Umgebungsluft. Der Gasfilter ist unverzüglich auszutauschen, sobald ein Eindringen schädlicher Bestandteile 
durch Geruch oder Geschmack oder sonstwie festgestellt wird. Bei erschwertem Atmen Staubfilter ersetzen.

LAGERUNG:
Filter müssen an einem trockenen kühlen Ort von direkter Sonnenbestrahlung und Verschmutzung entfernt gelagert werden. Wenn 
dieses Filter nicht in Gebrauch ist, oder wenn er transportiert wird, muß er in einem Behälter aufbewahrt werden, in dem er von 
direktem Sonnenlicht, Chemikalien und scheuernden Stoffen entfernt ist und nicht durch einen Kontakt mit harten Oberflächen bzw. 
Gegenständen beschädigt werden kann.

FILTER-TYP ZUM GEBRAUCH GEGEN FARBEN-CODE
A Organische Gase und Dämpfe, deren Siedepunkt höher ist als 65 °C Braun (B)
B Anorganische Gase und Dämpfe Grau (G)
E Schwefeldioxid und andere säurehaltige Gase und Dämpfe Gelb (Y)
K Ammonium und organische Ammoniumderivate Grün (Gr)
ABEK Kombinationsfilter B/G/Y/Gr
P Stauben Sie Filter ab Weiß

GAS FILTER KLASSIFIZIERUNG STAUB FILTER KLASSIFIZIERUNG
1  Niedriger Kapazitätfilter 1  Niedriger Wirkungsgradfilter
2  Mittelmäßige Kapazitätenfilter 2  Mittelmäßige Wirkungsgradefilter
3  Hohe Kapazitätenfilter 3  Hohe Wirkungsgradefilter
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KÄYTTÖOHJEET: 
Suodatinta ei saa käyttää, jos vanhentumispäivä on ohitettu. Vanhentumispäivä löytyy suodattimen kyljestä. 
Varmista, että on valittu oikea suodatin. On tärkeää, että maskille valitaan oikea suodatinasennelma. Yhden kaksoissuodattimen 
panoksen asentaminen yksittäissuodatinmaskin suodattimeksi aiheuttaa riittämättömän suojauksen EN-standardin mukaan. 

SOVELLUS: 
Saatavana on täysi valikoima Unifit-hengityssuojaimia, jotka täyttävät standardit EN 141 ja EN 143. Asianmukaiset käyttötavat ja 
kansainväliset värikoodit näkyvät taulukossa. Suodattimet tunnistaa sekä EN-tyyppinumerosta että värikoodatuista tarroista. 

KÄYTTÖÄ EDELTÄVÄT TARKISTUKSET: 
Pätevän henkilön tulee varmistaa, että käytetään kohdattavaa vaaraa vastaavaa suodatinta. Epävarmoissa tapauksissa tulee kysyä 
neuvoa työsuojeluhenkilöltä tai jakelijalta. Uutta suodatinta valittaessa ja asennettaessa tulee varmistaa, että suodattimen pakkaus 
on ehjä ja suodattimen käyttökelpoisuusaika riittävä. Kaksoissuodattimen panoksen asentaminen yksisuodatinmaskiin voi aiheuttaa 
riittämättömän suojauksen. Kaksoissuodattimissa on harmaa taustalevy, yksittäissuodattimissa on musta taustalevy. Sopiviin 
puolimaskeihin on asennettu vastaavat kierreliittimet. 

ASENNUS: 
Tapauksesta riippuen maskissa oleva suodatinpanos ja kierreliitin tulee irrottaa maskista ja molemmat osat hävittää. Suodattimen 
kierreliitin tulee avata suodatinpanoksen takaa. Liitin tulee asettaa maskin sisään niin, että kierteet menevät aukon läpi. Panos 
tulee kiertää kiinni liittimeen niin, että se tarttuu maskiin. Kierrä suodattimet käsikireydelle. Älä kiristä liikaa, sillä tämä voi vääntää 
maskia. Jos käytetään esisuodattimia, niin tulee hankkia esisuodatinkansi ja -tyyny. Suodatintyyny laitetaan kannen sisään ja kansi 
sijoitetaan hiilisuodattimen eteen. Esisuodattimia ei saa käyttää P2- ja P3-pölysuodattimissa. P2-pölysuodattimen tyynyn saa 
vaihtaa irrottamalla suodatinkansi taustalevystä ja vaihtamalla suodatintyyny edellä kuvaillulla tavalla. Hävitä käytetty suodatintyyny 
hygieenisellä ja turvallisella tavalla.

SUODATTIMEN KÄYTTÖ: 
Parhaan suorituskyvyn varmistamiseksi on tärkeää vaihtaa suodatinpanos usein. Pätevän henkilön, joka tuntee perusteellisesti 
hengityssuojaimen käyttöolosuhteet, tulee määrittää suodatinpanoksen käyttöikä. Suodatinpanos tulee viimeistään vaihtaa, jos 
hengitysvastus lisääntyy tai käyttäjä haistaa vaara-aineen hajun. Esisuodatintyyny tulee vaihtaa useammin kuin suodatinpanos. 
Monissa tapauksissa kerran työvuorossa on toivottavaa suodatinpanoksen käyttöiän jatkamiseksi. Hengityssuojainta kannattaa pitää 
saastuneelta alueelta lähdettäessäkin, kunnes vaatteista ja muista varusteista on poistettu kaikki saasteet. Pölysuodattimia tulee 
käyttää vain normaaliin teollisuuskäyttöön. 

VAROITUS: 
Suodatinta ei saa käyttää alueilla, joissa on räjähtäviä kaasuja, happivajetta ja riittämätön ilmanvaihto.  Poistu välittömästi 
työskentelyalueelta ja vaihda hengityssuojain, jos: 
a) hengitys vaikeutuu 
b) esiintyy huimausta tai muuta huonovointisuutta 
c) tunnet ärsytystä ja haistat tai maistat saasteita työalueella 
d) hengityssuojain tai -suodatin vaurioituu

HUOLTO: 
Suodattimen käyttöikä riippuu monista tekijöistä, mm. työmäärästä, ilmavirrasta ja ilman saastepitoisuudesta. Kaasusuodatin tulee 
vaihtaa välittömästi, kun saasteen kemiallinen tunkeutuminen havaitaan haistamalla, maistamalla tai muulla tavoin. Pölysuodatin 
tulee vaihtaa, kun hengitys vaikeutuu. Suodattimen ulkopinta voidaan puhdistaa kostealla liinalla pyyhkimällä. Liuotteita ei saa 
käyttää ja tulee huolehtia siitä, että suodattimeen ei pääse vettä. Suodattimen puhdistaminen ei pidennä sen käyttöikää. 

SÄILYTYS: 
Suodattimet tulee säilyttää kuivassa ja viileässä suoralta auringonvalolta ja saasteilta suojassa. Kun tätä suodatinta ei käytetä tai 
sitä kuljetetaan, sitä tulee säilyttää kotelossa niin, ettei se altistu suoralle auringonvalolle, kemikaaleille eikä hioville aineille eivätkä 
kovien pintojen tai esineiden iskut voi vahingoittaa sitä.

SUODATINTYYPPI SUOJAA SEURAAVILTA VÄRIKOODI
A Orgaaniset kaasut ja höyryt, joiden kiehumispiste on korkeampi kuin 65 °C Ruskea (R)
B Epäorgaaniset kaasut ja höyryt Harmaa (H)
E Rikkidioksidi ja muut syövyttävät kaasut ja höyryt Keltainen (K)
K Ammoniakki ja orgaaniset ammoniakin johdannaiset Vihreä (V)
ABEK Yhdistelmäsuodatin R/H/K/V 
P Pölysuodatin Valkoinen

KAASUSUODATTIMIEN LUOKITTELU PÖLYSUODATTIMIEN LUOKITTELU
1  Pienikapasiteettinen 1  Vähätehoinen suodatin
2  Keskikapasiteettinen suodatin 2  Keskitehoinen suodatin
3  Suurikapasiteettinen suodatin 3  Suuritehoinen suodatin
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ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER:
Använd inte filtret efter bäst före datum. Bäst före datum finns på filtrets sida.  Kontrollera att rätt filtertyp har valts. Det är viktigt att 
rätt filtermontering väljs för den aktuella masken. Att montera en dubbelfilterspatron som om det vore en enkelfilterspatron på en 
enkelfiltersmask ger otillräckligt skydd och uppfyller inte relevant EN-standard.  

ANVÄNDNING:
Det finns ett komplett utbud av Unifit andningsfilter som alla uppfyller standarderna EN 141 och EN143. Relevanta 
användningsområden och internationell färgkodning visas i tabellen. Filtren kan identifieras både genom sina EN-typnummer och 
genom den färgkodade etiketten. Kontroll för användning: En person som är kompetent på området bör säkerställa att korrekt filtertyp 
används för varje typ av problem. Om du inte är säker på vilket filter som ska användas, vänd dig till arbetsplatsens hälsoansvariga 
eller till er leverantör. När du väljer och monterar rätt filterpatron, kontrollera att innehållet i förpackningen är komplett och att bäst 
före datum inte har passerats. Att montera en dubbelfilterpatron i en enkelfiltersmask ger otillräckligt skydd. Dubbelfilterpatroner har 
en grå baksidesplatta; enkelfilterpatroner har en svart baksidesplatta. De korrekta halvmaskerna är förmonterade med tillhörande 
trådade konnektorer. 

MONTERING:
När så är aktuellt, ta bort nuvarande filterpatron och trådade konnektorer från masken och släng dessa på ett säkert sätt. 
Trådkopplingen till filtret ska skruvas loss från baksidan av filterpatronen; trådkopplingen ska placeras inuti masken med den trådade 
delen genom hålen. Patronen ska skruvas ner över kopplingen, så att patronen griper mot masken. Skruva fast filtret för hand så att 
det sitter hårt. Om förfilter används, ska också ett förfiltershölje och en vadderingsplatta införskaffas, och vadderingsplattan ska sättas 
in under förfiltershöljet, som i sin tur placeras på främre delen av karbonfiltret. Förfilter får inte användas till dammfiltermodellerna 
P2 och P3.  När det gäller dammfiltret P2 kan vadderingsplattan ersättas genom att filterhöljet tas loss från baksidesplattan och 
ersättning av vadderingsplattan kan ske på samma sätt som beskrivits ovan. Släng använda vadderingsplattor på ett säkert sätt. 

FILTERANVÄNDNING:
För att säkerställa att filtren fungerar optimalt, är det viktigt att byta filterpatron ofta och regelbundet. Filterpatronens livslängd bör 
fastställas av en person som är kompetent på området och som är väl medveten om de miljöer som andningsmasken ska användas i.

FILTERPATRONEN MÅSTE SOM ETT MINIMUM BYTAS OM:
Andningsmotståndet ökar eller om lukten från det farliga ämnet känns genom masken. Förfiltrets vadderingsplatta ska bytas 
ännu oftare än filterpatronen. I många fall är det önskvärt att byta vadderingsplattan efter varje skift för att öka livslängden hos 
filterpatronen. Det är att rekommendera att andningsmasken bärs även när ett påverkat område lämnas, ända tills dess att alla spår 
av ämnet har försvunnit från kläder etc. Dammfilter är enbart avsedda för normal industriell användning.  Varning: Filter ska inte 
användas i miljöer som har en explosiv atmosfär, där det råder syrebrist eller som inte är väl ventilerade. 

LÄMNA OMEDELBART ARBETSLOKALERNA OCH ERSÄTT ANDNINGSMASKEN OM:
a) det blir svårt att andas 
b) du blir yr eller på annat sätt känner dig dålig 
c) effekter av ämnen som orsakar irritation, lukt- eller smaksensationer uppstår  d) andningsmasken/filtret skadats 

UNDERHÅLL:
Ett filters livslängd beror på många faktorer, som arbetstempo, luftflöde och koncentration av ämnen i luften. Ett gasfilter ska 
bytas omedelbart när du genom luktsinnet, smaksinnet eller på annat sätt upptäcker att kemikalier eller ämnen släpps igenom. 
Ett dammfilter ska bytas när andningen försvåras. Filtret kan rengöras externt med hjälp av en fuktig trasa. Lösningsmedel får inte 
användas och försiktighet ska iakttas så att inte vatten tränger in i filtret. Rengöring av filtret förlänger inte dess livslängd. 

FÖRVARING:
Filter ska förvaras torrt och svalt och i skydd från direkt solljus eller skadliga ämnen. När det inte används eller under transport ska 
filtret förvaras i en behållare som gör att det skyddas mot direkt solljus, kemikalier eller slipmedel och inte kan skadas av fysisk 
kontakt med hårda ytor/föremål.
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MODE D’EMPLOI:
LE FILTRE NE DOIT PAS ÊTRE UTILISÉ LORSQUE LA DATE DE PÉREMPTION EST DÉPASSÉE. CETTE DATE EST IMPRIMÉE 
SUR LE CÔTÉ DU FILTRE. Les filtres Unifit sont munis d’un unique raccord universel breveté qui leur permet d’être montés 
sur la gamme des demi-masques indiqués ci-dessous. Le raccord universel est utilisé avec ou sans le joint torique de centrage 
supplémentaire. Le tableau indique si oui ou non le joint torique de centrage doit être installé. Le montage se fait comme il est 
indiqué sur le schéma. Vérifier que le bon filtre a été sélectionné. Il est impératif que le bon filtre soit choisi pour un masque donné. 
Monter un élément à deux filtres à la place d’un filtre simple sur un masque à filtre simple entraînera une protection insuffisante 
conformément à la norme européenne. 

APPLICATION:
Il existe toute une gamme de filtres Unifit pour appareils respiratoires conformes aux normes EN 141 et EN 143. Le tableau ci-dessus 
explique les types d’usages ainsi que le code de couleur adopté sur le plan international. Les filtres sont identifiés par le numéro de 
type EN et par des étiquettes à code de couleur.

VÉRIFICATIONS AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION:
Une personne qualifiée doit vérifier que le bon filtre a été sélectionné pour protéger contre le risque en question. En cas de doute, se 
renseigner auprès de votre hygiéniste du travail ou de votre distributeur. Lors de la sélection ou de l’installation d’un nouveau filtre, 
vérifier que l’emballage du filtre est complet et que la date de conservation du filtre n’est pas expirée. Monter un élément à deux 
filtres sur un masque à un filtre peut entraîner une protection insuffisante. LES ELEMENTS A DEUX FILTRES SONT DOTES D’UNE 
CONTRE-PLAQUE DE COULEUR GRISE ET LES ELEMENTS A UN FILTRE D’UNE CONTRE-PLAQUE DE COULEUR NOIRE. 
LES BONS DEMI-MASQUES SONT INSTALLES AVEC DES RACCORDS FILETES CORRESPONDANTS.

ADAPTATION:
S’il y a lieu, retirer du masque le connecteur fileté et la cartouche filtrante en place et s’en débarrasser. Dévisser le connecteur fileté 
du filtre situé sur la partie arrière de la cartouche filtrante. Placer le connecteur à l’intérieur du masque, la partie filetée du connecteur 
rentrant dans l’orifice. Visser la cartouche sur le connecteur de telle manière qu’elle serre le masque. Visser les filtres à la main, ne 
pas trop serrer au risque de détériorer le masque. Si des pré-filtres sont utilisés, se munir d’un tampon et d’un couvercle de pré-filtre ; 
insérer le tampon filtreur dans le couvercle et placer le couvercle sur l’avant du filtre à charbon. NE PAS UTILISER DE PRE-FILTRES 
SUR LES FILTRES ANTI-POUSSIERES P2 OU P3. Dans le cas du filtre anti-poussières P2, le tampon peut être remplacé en retirant 
le couvercle du filtre de la contre-plaque puis en effectuant le remplacement du tampon filtreur comme il est indiqué ci-dessus. Jeter 
le tampon filtreur usé de manière hygiénique et sûre.

UTILISATION DES FILTRES:
Pour assurer la meilleure performance, il est important de changer fréquemment l’élément filtrant. La durée de vie de l’élément 
filtrant doit être déterminée par une personne qualifiée qui connaît bien les conditions d’utilisation de l’appareil respiratoire. Au 
minimum, l’élément filtrant doit être changé s’il y a une augmentation de la résistance à la respiration ou si la personne qui le porte 
sent l’odeur provenant de la zone de danger. Le tampon pré-filtreur doit être changé plus fréquemment que l’élément filtrant. Dans 
de nombreux cas, il est souhaitable de le changer une fois par période de travail afin d’accroître la durée de vie de l’élément filtrant. Il 
est recommandé de continuer à porter l’appareil respiratoire à la sortie de la zone contaminée jusqu’à élimination de tous les produits 
contaminants des vêtements etc. Les filtres anti-poussières ne doivent être utilisés que dans un contexte industriel normal.

AVERTISSEMENT:
Ne pas utiliser le filtre dans des endroits qui contiennent une atmosphère explosive, qui sont pauvres en oxygène et qui ne sont 
pas bien aérés.
Quitter immédiatement la zone de travail et remplacer l’appareil respiratoire en cas de:
a) respiration laborieuse
b) vertiges ou autres malaises
c) irritation, odeur ou goût des produits contaminants dans la zone de travail
d) détérioration de l’appareil respiratoire / du filtre

MAINTENANCE:
La durée de vie d’un filtre dépend de nombreux facteurs, comme le taux d’utilisation, la force d’aspiration et la concentration du 
contaminant dans l’atmosphère.
Un filtre à gaz doit être immédiatement changé lorsqu’on arrive à détecter un contaminant par le goût ou l’odeur. Un filtre à poussière 
doit être changé lorsqu’il devient difficile de respirer.

STOCKAGE:
Ranger les filtres dans un endroit sec et frais, à l’abri de la lumière du soleil et de toute contamination.
Quand il n’est pas porté sur la tête, ou en cours de transport, ranger ce filtre dans un conteneur afin qu’il soit protégé de la lumière 
directe du soleil, des produits chimiques et des substances abrasives et qu’il ne puisse pas être endommagé par un contact direct 
avec des surfaces ou articles durs.

TYPE DE FILTRE PROTECTION CONTRE CODE DE COULEUR
A Vapeurs et gaz organiques ayant des points d’ébullition supérieurs à 65°C Marron (M)
B Vapeurs et gaz inorganiques Gris (G)
E Dioxyde de soufre et autres vapeurs et gaz acides Jaune (J)
K Ammoniac et dérivés ammoniacaux organiques Vert (V)
ABEK Filtre combiné M/G/J/V
P Epousseter le filtre Blanc

GAZER LA CLASSIFICATION DE FILTRE   FILTRE EPOUSSETER CLASSIFICATION DE 
1  Le filtre bas de capacité 1  Le filtre bas d’efficacité
2  Le Filtre moyen de Capacité 2  Le filtre moyen d’efficacité
3  L’haut Filtre de Capacité 3  L’haut Filtre d’efficacité
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
The filter should not be used if the expiry date has been exceeded. The expiry date can be found on the side of the filter. Please 
ensure that the correct filter has been selected. It is imperative that the correct filter assembly is chosen for the relevant mask. Fitting 
the twin filter cartridge as a single filter on a single mask will result in inadequate protection to the EN standard.

APPLICATION:
A full range of Unifit respiratory filters is available complying with EN 141 and EN143. The relevant usage types and international 
colour code is shown in the table. The filters are identified by both EN type number and the colour coded labels.

CONTROLS PRIOR TO USE:
A competent person should ensure that the correct filter is used for the hazard encountered. If in doubt, reference should be made 
to your occupational hygienist or distributor. When selecting or fitting a new filter, ensure the filter packaging is complete and filter is 
within the shelf life stated. Fitting a twin filter cartridge onto a single mask may result in inadequate protection. Twin filters have a grey 
back plate, single filters have a black back plate. The correct halfmasks are fitted with corresponding threaded connectors.

FITTING:
If applicable, the current filter cartridge and threaded connector should be removed from the mask and both items safely disposed 
of. The threaded filter connector should be unscrewed from the back of the filter cartridge, the connector should be placed inside the 
mask with the threaded portion through the hole. The cartridge should be screwed down on the connector such that it grips the mask. 
Screw the filters on hand tight, do not over tighten as this may distort the mask. If pre-filters are used, then a pre-filter cover and pad 
should be obtained and the filter pad inserted into the cover, and the cover placed on the front of the carbon filter. Pre-filters must 
not be used on P2 or P3 dust filters. In the case of the P2 dust filter, the pad may be replaced by removal of the filter cover from the 
backing plate and replacement of the filter pad as described above. Dispose of the used filter pad in a hygienic and safe manner.

FILTER USAGE:
To ensure the best performance it is important to change the filter cartridge frequently. The life of the filter cartridge should be 
established by a competent person who is fully aware of the conditions in which the respirator is to be used. As a minimum the filter 
cartridge must be changed if either the resistance to breathing increases or the smell of the hazard is sensed by the wearer. The 
pre-filter pad should be changed more frequently than the filter cartridge, in many cases, once a shift is desirable to increase the life 
of the filter cartridge. It is advisable to continue to wear a respirator when leaving the contaminated area until all excess contaminates 
are removed from clothing etc. Dust filters should only be used for normal industrial use.

WARNING:
The filter should not be used in areas that contain an explosive atmosphere, that are deficient of oxygen and are not well ventilated.  
Immediately leave the working area and replace the respirator if:
a) breathing becomes difficult
b) dizziness or other distress occurs
c) you sense irritation, smell or taste contaminates in the working area
d) the respirator/filter becomes damaged

MAINTENANCE: 
The lifetime of a filter on many factors including the work rate, the airflow and the concentration of the contaminant in the atmosphere. 
A gas filter should be changed immediately when chemical breakthrough of a contaminant is detected by smell, taste or any other 
means. A dust filter should be changed when breathing becomes impaired. The exterior of the filter can be cleaned with the use of 
a damp cloth. Solvents must not be used and care should be taken to ensure no water enters the filter. Cleaning of the filter does 
not extend its life. 

STORAGE:
Filters should be stored in a dry cool environment away from direct sunlight and contamination. When not in use or during 
transportation this filter should be stored in a container such that it is out of direct sunlight, away from chemicals and abrasive 
substances and cannot be damaged by physical contact with hard surfaces/items.

FILTER TYPE FOR USE AGAINST COLOUR CODE
A Organic gases and vapours with boiling points higher than 65°C Brown (B)
B Inorganic gases and vapours Grey (G)
E Sulphur Dioxide and other acidic gases and vapours Yellow (Y)
K Ammonia and organic ammonia derivatives Green (Gr)
ABEK Combination filter B/G/Y/Gr
P Dust filter White

GAS FILTER CLASSIFICATION DUST FILTER CLASSIFICATION
1 Low capacity filter 1            Low efficiency filter
2 Medium Capacity Filter 2            Medium efficiency filter
3 High Capacity Filter 3            High efficiency filter

FILTERTYP SKYDDAR MOT FÄRGKOD
A Organiska gaser och ångor från vätskor med kokpunkt på över 65°C Brun (B)
B Icke-organiska gaser och ångor Grå (G)
E Svaveldioxid och andra gaser och ångor Gul (Y)
K Ammoniak och organiska ammoniakderivat Grön (Gr)
ABEK Kombinationsfilter B/G/Y/Gr
P Dammfilter Vitt

KLASSIFIKATION GASFILTER KLASSIFIKATION DAMMFILTER
1  Lågkapacitetsfilter 1  Lågeffektivt filter
2  Mediumkapacitetsfilter 2  Mediumeffektivt filter
3  Högkapacitetsfilter  3  Högeffektivt filter

BRUGSVEJLEDNING:
FILTRET BØR IKKE ANVENDES, HVIS HOLDBARHEDSDATOEN ER OVERSKREDET. DATOEN FOR HOLDBARHED KAN 
FINDES PÅ SIDEN AF FILTRET. Unifit-filtrene har en unik patenteret universalskrueforbindelse, der gør dem velegnet til brug på 
det udvalg af halvmasker, der er vist nedenfor. Universalskrueforbindelsen bruges enten med eller uden den ekstra centraliserende 
O- ring. I tabellen nedenfor angives det, om der bør monteres en centraliserende O- ring eller ej. Påsætningen angives på tegningen. 
De bedes sikre Dem, at de vælger det korrekte filter. Det er altafgørende, at De vælger det rette filteraggregat til en given maske. 
Hvis De monterer dobbeltfilterpatronen som et enkeltfilter på en enkeltfiltermaske vil det give utilstrækkelig beskyttelse i forhold til 
EN-standarden.

ANVENDELSE:
Der kan fås et fuldt program af Unifit-filtre til åndedrætsværn, der opfylder EN141 og EN 143. De relevante brugstyper og internationale 
farvekoder vises i tabellen nedenfor. Filtrene identificeres med både EN- typenummer og farvekodede etiketter.

KONTROL FØR BRUG:
En kompetent person skal sørge for, at det korrekte filter anvendes over for den sundhedsfare, der skal beskyttes mod. Hvis De er i 
tvivl, skal De henvende Dem til Deres virksomheds sikkerhedsrepræsentant eller distributør. Når De vælger eller monterer et nyt filter, 
skal De sikre Dem, at emballagen er ubrugt, og at filtret stadig overholder holdbarhedsdatoen. Hvis De monterer en dobbeltfilterpatron 
på en maske med enkeltfilter vil det give utilstrækkelig beskyttelse. DOBBELTFILTRE HAR EN GRÅ BAGPLADE; ENKELTFILTRE 
HAR EN SORT BAGPLADE. DE KORREKTE HALVMASKER ER MONTERET MED TILSVARENDE GEVINDFORBINDELSER.

PÅSÆTNING:
Hvor relevant skal den eksisterende filterpatron og skruegevindet tages ud af masken, og begge dele kasseres på sikker vis. 
Filterovergangsstykket med gevind bør skrues af bagsiden af filterpatronen, overgangsstykket bør placeres inde i masken med 
gevinddelen gennem hullet. Patronen bør skrues ned på overgangsstykket, så det griber masken. Skru filtrene i med håndkraft. Pas 
på ikke at skrue for hårdt til, idet det kan forvride masken. Hvis der anvendes forfiltre, skal de få fat på et forfilterdæksel og en pude, 
og sætte filterpuden ind i dækslet, hvorpå dækslet placeres foran på kulfiltret. DER MÅ IKKE ANVENDES FORFILTRE PÅ P2 OG 
P3 støvfiltre. På P2 støvfiltre kan puden skiftes ud ved at fjerne filterdækslet fra bagpladen, og sætte en ny filterpude i som beskrevet 
ovenfor. Kassere den brugte filterpude på hygiejnisk og sikker vis.

FILTERBRUG:  
For at kunne sikre bedst mulig beskyttelse er det vigtigt at skifte filterpatron ofte. Filterpatronens levetid bør fastlægges af en kompetent 
person, der kender til de betingelser som åndedrætsværnet skal bruges under. Som et minimum skal filterpatronen skiftes ud, enten 
når brugeren får sværere ved at trække vejret eller han / hun kan lugte det sundhedsskadelige stof. Forfilterpuden bør skiftes ud oftere 
end filterpatronen. I mange tilfælde vil én gang pr. arbejdsskift være ønskeligt for at forlænge filterpatronens levetid. Det anbefales at 
beholde åndedrætsværnet på, når de forlader det forurenede område, indtil al overskydende sundhedsskadelige stoffer er fjernet fra 
tøjet osv. Støvfiltre bør alene  anvendes til almindelig industriel brug.

ADVARSEL:
Filtret bør ikke bruges i områder med en eksplosiv atmosfære, der er iltfattige og ikke er godt ventileret. Forlad straks arbejdsområdet, 
og tag et nyt åndedrætsværn på, hvis:
a) Det bliver svært at trække vejret
b) De bliver svimmel eller utilpas
c) De bemærker evt. irritation, lugt eller smag fra det sundhedsskadelige stof i arbejdsområdet
d) Åndedrætsværnet / filtret bliver beskadiget.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE:
Et filters levetid afhænger af mange faktorer inklusive arbejdshastigheden, luftstrømmen og det sundhedsskadelige stofs koncentration 
i luften. Gasfiltre skal straks skiftes ud, når det ved lugt, smag eller på anden vis kan konstateres, at det sundhedsskadelige stof er brudt 
igennem filtret. Støvfiltre skal skiftes ud, når ind - og udånding bliver svære.

OPBEVARING:
Filtre bør opbevares på et tørt og køligt sted, og må ikke udsættes for direkte sollys og forurening. Når filtret ikke er i brug eller skal 
transporteres, skal den opbevares i en beholder, så den ikke udsættes for direkte sollys, kemiske stoffer og substanser, der ridser og 
ikke kan beskadige pga. fysisk kontakt med hårde overflader / elementer.

UNIFIT FILTERS
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

UNIFIT FILTERS
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

UNIFIT FILTRE
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

UNIFIT FILTER
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

UNIFIT FILTER
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

UNIFIT SUODATTIMET 
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

UNIFIT FILTROS 
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

UNIFIT FILTRI 
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

UNIFIT FILTROS 
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

ΦΊΛΤΡΑ UNIFIT 
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

UNIFIT FILTER
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

UNIFIT FILTRES
EN 141:1991   EN 143:1991

Οδηγίες χρήσης:
Το φίλτρο δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε περίπτωση που έχει περάσει η ημερομηνία λήξης. Η ημερομηνία λήξης αναφέρεται 
στο πλάι του φίλτρου. Παρακαλούμε βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε επιλέξει το σωστό φίλτρο. Είναι επιβεβλημένο να επιλεγεί η σωστή 
συναρμογή φίλτρου για τη σχετική μάσκα. Η τοποθέτηση του φίλτρου διπλού φυσιγγίου ως ένα φίλτρο σε μια μάσκα θα έχει ως 
αποτέλεσμα την ανεπαρκή προστασία των προτύπων EN.

Εφαρμογή:
Διατίθεται πλήρης γκάμα αναπνευστικών φίλτρων Unifit, σύμμορφα με τα EN 141 και EN143. Στον πίνακα αναφέρονται οι σχετικοί 
τύποι χρήσης και ο διεθνής χρωματικός κωδικός. Τα φίλτρα προσδιορίζονται τόσο από τον αριθμό τύπου ΕΝ όσο και από τις 
ετικέτες χρωματικής κωδικοποίησης.

Έλεγχοι πριν τη χρήση:
Ένας υπεύθυνος θα πρέπει να εξασφαλίσει ότι χρησιμοποιείται το σωστό φίλτρο για να αντιμετωπιστεί ο κίνδυνος. Σε περίπτωση 
αμφιβολίας, θα πρέπει να απευθυνθείτε στον υγιεινολόγο σας ή στον εμπορικό αντιπρόσωπο. Κατά την επιλογή ή τοποθέτηση 
ενός νέου φίλτρου, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευασία του φίλτρου είναι πλήρης και το φίλτρο βρίσκεται εντός της διάρκειας διατήρησης 
του αναλώσιμου προϊόντος. Η τοποθέτηση φίλτρου διπλού φυσιγγίου σε μια μάσκα ενδέχεται να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα ανεπαρκή 
προστασία. Τα διπλά φίλτρα έχουν γκρι πλάκα υποστήριξης, ενώ τα μονά φίλτρα έχουν μαύρη πλάκα υποστήριξης. Οι σωστές 
μισές μάσκες τοποθετούνται με τους αντίστοιχους κοχλιωτούς συνδέσμους.

Τοποθέτηση:
Εάν είναι εφικτό, το υπάρχον φυσίγγιο φίλτρου και ο κοχλιωτός σύνδεσμος πρέπει να αφαιρεθούν από τη μάσκα και να 
απορριφθούν αμφότερα τα στοιχεία. Ο κοχλιωτός σύνδεσμος του φίλτρου πρέπει να ξεβιδωθεί από την πίσω μεριά του φυσιγγίου 
του φίλτρου, ο σύνδεσμος πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί μέσα στη μάσκα με το κοχλιωτό τμήμα μέσω της οπής. Το φυσίγγιο πρέπει να 
βιδωθεί στο σύνδεσμο ώστε να αιχμαλωτίζει τη μάσκα. Βιδώστε τα φίλτρα με το χέρι, μην τα σφίξετε υπερβολικά καθώς ενδέχεται 
να παραμορφώσουν τη μάσκα. Εάν χρησιμοποιούνται προφίλτρα, τότε πρέπει να έχετε κάλυμμα προφίλτρου και παράβλημα, με 
το παράβλημα του φίλτρου να εισαχθεί μέσα στο κάλυμμα και το κάλυμμα να τοποθετηθεί μπροστά από το φίλτρο άνθρακα. Τα 
προφίλτρα δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε φίλτρα σκόνης Ρ2 ή Ρ3. Στην περίπτωση του φίλτρου σκόνης Ρ2, το παράβλημα 
πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί μέσω αφαίρεσης του καλύμματος του φίλτρου από την πλάκα στήριξης και αντικατάσταση του 
παραβλήματος του φίλτρου όπως περιγράφεται πιο πάνω. Απορρίψτε το χρησιμοποιημένο παράβλημα φίλτρου με υγιεινό και 
ασφαλή τρόπο.

Χρήση φίλτρου:
Για να εξασφαλίσετε βέλτιστη απόδοση, είναι σημαντικό να αλλάζετε τακτικά το φυσίγγιο του φίλτρου. Η διάρκεια ζωής του 
φυσιγγίου του φίλτρου πρέπει να καθοριστεί από αρμόδιο άτομο, ο οποίος γνωρίζει όλες τις συνθήκες στις οποίες πρόκειται να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί ο αναπνευστήρας. Ως ελάχιστη προϋπόθεση, το φυσίγγιο του φίλτρου πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί είτε σε περίπτωση 
που αυξηθεί η αντίσταση στην αναπνοή είτε το άτομο που το φοράει νιώσει κίνδυνο. Το παράβλημα του προφίλτρου πρέπει να 
αντικαθίσταται πιο συχνά από το φυσίγγιο του φίλτρου, σε πολλές περιπτώσεις, εάν υπάρξει επιθυμία για αύξηση της διάρκειας 
ζωής του φυσιγγίου του φίλτρου. Σας συμβουλεύουμε να συνεχίσετε να φοράτε αναπνευστήρα όταν αποχωρείτε από το μολυσμένο 
χώρο, μέχρι να αφαιρεθεί όλη η περίσσεια μολύνσεων από ενδύματα κτλ. Τα φίλτρα σκόνης πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο 
για κανονική βιομηχανική χρήση.

Προειδοποίηση:
Το φίλτρο δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε χώρους με εκρηκτικό περιβάλλον, οι οποίοι στερούνται οξυγόνου και δεν αερίζονται καλά.  
Αποχωρήστε αμέσως από το χώρο εργασίας και αντικαταστήστε τον αναπνευστήρα σε περίπτωση που:
α) η αναπνοή γίνεται δύσκολη
β) προκύπτει ίλιγγος ή άλλη κόπωση
γ) νιώθετε ενόχληση, μυρίζετε ή έχετε γεύση μολυσματικών ουσιών στο χώρο εργασίας
δ) ο αναπνευστήρας/ φίλτρο έχουν φθαρεί

Συντήρηση: 
Η διάρκεια ζωής ενός φίλτρου βασίζεται σε πολλούς παράγοντες, όπως ο ρυθμός εργασίας, η ροή αέρα και η συγκέντρωση της 
μολυσματικής ουσίας στην ατμόσφαιρα. Τα φίλτρα αερίου θα πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται άμεσα όταν εντοπίζεται μέσω οσμής, 
γεύσης ή άλλων μέσων χημική, μολυσματική ουσία. Τα φίλτρα σκόνης πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται όταν εξασθενεί η αναπνοή.
Το εξωτερικό του φίλτρου μπορεί να καθαριστεί με τη χρήση νωπού υφάσματος. Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται διαλύτες, ενώ 
πρέπει να δοθεί προσοχή για να εξασφαλιστεί ότι δεν εισέρχεται νερό στο φίλτρο. Ο καθαρισμός του φίλτρου δεν παρατείνει τη 
ζωή του. 

Αποθήκευση:
Τα φίλτρα πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται σε στεγνό και δροσερό περιβάλλον, μακριά από την άμεση επαφή με το φως του ήλιου και 
μολυσματικές ουσίες. Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται ή κατά τη μεταφορά, το φίλτρο αυτό πρέπει να αποθηκεύεται σε δοχείο το οποίο 
δεν έχει άμεση επαφή με το φως του ήλιου, βρίσκεται μακριά από χημικές και λειαντικές ουσίες και δεν μπορεί να φθαρεί από 
φυσική επαφή με σκληρές επιφάνειες/ στοιχεία.
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